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Foreword
This report provides a statistical overview of 
the 2025 WA State election held on Saturday 
8 March 2025 to elect the 42nd Western 
Australian Parliament. 
This report is important because it can help identify trends, 
patterns and changes in elector behaviour to inform strategy for 
future elections.  

It includes detailed results data down to the polling place level for 
all Legislative Assembly districts and Legislative Council whole 
of state electorate. It also contains detailed statistics about the 
different vote types and classes recorded at the election. 

The report is a companion volume to the 2025 WA State Election 
Post Election Report.

Dennis O’Reilly
Acting Electoral Commissioner

Acknowledgement of Country
The Western Australian Electoral Commission acknowledges the Traditional 
Owners of the lands on which our electoral activities take place. We pay our 
respects to Elders past, present and emerging.
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2025 WA State election timeline

Overview

Friday 3 January

Wednesday 5 February

Thursday 6 February

Wednesday 12 February

Thursday 13 February

Friday 14 February

Wednesday 19 February

Sunday 23 February

Monday 24 February

Thursday 27 February

Wednesday 5 March

Friday 7 March

Saturday 8 March

Thursday 13 March

Wednesday 2 April

Thursday 17 April

Postal vote applications open

Issue of writs

Nominations open

Party nominations close

Nominations close 
Electoral rolls close

How-to-vote card registration start

Postal voting mailout start

Mobile polling start
For institutions, hospitals and remote areas

Early polling start
Phone assisted voting start

How-to-vote card registration close

Scrutiny of postal votes may start
Written application for postal votes close

Early polling close

Election day 

Receipt of postal votes close

Return of Legislative Assembly writ

Return of Legislative Council writ
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1. Registered parties in Western Australia
The following table shows the names and abbreviations of the registered political parties that 
nominated candidates in the 2025 WA State election. In 2025 there were twelve registered political 
parties compared with nineteen in the 2021 WA State election. 

Political Party Name Ballot Paper Name 2001 2005 2008 2013 2017 2021 2025
Number of Political Parties   7 14 10 7 16 19 12

Number of Candidates
Animal Justice Party Animal Justice Party         14 12 16
Australian Christians Australian Christians 18 69 58 54 57 41 59
WA Labor WA Labor 90 90 93 95 90 93 96
Citizens Electoral Council     13 21        
Community 1st     1          
Daylight Saving Party (2008) Daylight Savings Party     5        
Daylight Saving Party (current) Daylight Savings Party         12 12  
Democrats   50 12          
Family First     44 45 28 15    
Great Australian Party Great Australian Party           12  
Health Australian Party Health Australian Party         12 12  
LEGALISE CANNABIS WESTERN 
AUSTRALIA PARTY

Legalise Cannabis 
Western Australia Party           22 42

Liberals For Climate – The Flux 
Network Liberals For Climate         24 14  

National Party of Australia (WA) Inc The Nationals WA 23 20 29 31 32 31 30
NO MANDATORY VACCINATION NO MANDATORY 

VACCINATION           73  

Forest Liberal     12          
Fremantle Hospital Support Group     2          
Libertarian Libertarian         15 40 10
Liberal Democrats             
Liberal Party   88 84 92 93 92 88 77
New Country Party     12 3        
One Nation   69 58 6        
Pauline Hanson One Nation One Nation         52 53 46
Public Hospital Support Group     12          
Shooters, Fishers and Farmers SFFPWA       12 35 29 31
Socialist Alliance WA Socialist Alliance         4 3  
Stop Pedophiles! Protect kiddies! Stop Pedophiles! Protect 

kiddies!             20

Sustainable Australia Party –  
Anti-corruption

Sustainable Australia 
Party – Anti-corruption           20 10

The Greens (WA) Inc The Greens (WA) 65 70 73 74 74 75 68
Waxit Party Waxit         60 61  
WESTERN AUSTRALIA PARTY WESTERN AUSTRALIA 

PARTY         32 29  

Independent   96 50 44 61 94 66 36
No designated affiliation   26 11 3 8 3 2 3
TOTAL   525 560 472 456 717 788 544

Under section 94b and 94c of the Electoral Act 1907, candidates may apply to have the name of a 
registered political party, a composite name of two registered political parties, or the word Independent 
printed adjacent to their name on a ballot paper. 

In the case of Legislative Council candidates, section 80 of the Act allows two or more candidates to  
apply to have their names included in a group on the ballot papers in the order that they specify.

Overview

Western Australian Electoral Commission 2025 WA State Election – Results and Statistics 6



2. �Returning officers, areas, enrolment &  
polling place numbers

District
District Returning 

Officer
Area 
(km²) *Enrolment

Polling Places
Ordinary Mobiles Remotes

Whole of State (Legislative Council)
Returning Officer: Louise FOPPOLI

1 Albany Sally THOMAS 9,814 34,108 22 9  
2 Armadale Scott ETHERTON 40 32,964 13 5  
3 Balcatta Gerrit DUIJCKERS 20 30,721 9 3  
4 Baldivis Sheryl COMPTON 59 31,307 9 2  
5 Bassendean Adam CHEETHAM 26 32,899 11 2  
6 Bateman Andrew DUNKIN 21 31,787 10 3  
7 Belmont Sarah REICHENBACH 66 31,278 9 9  
8 Bibra Lake Casey ASHBY 37 32,234 12 9  
9 Bicton Mark DUCKSBURY 20 32,085 11 6  

10 Bunbury Linda WILSON 110 33,034 12 5  
11 Butler Amber COOPER 156 35,918 8 2  
12 Cannington Cornel SCHEIBLING 40 31,646 10 3  
13 Carine Raelene BROUN 24 32,766 12 3  
14 Central Wheatbelt Robert DEW 97,953 32,367 31 2  
15 Churchlands Kellie FOSTER 28 32,066 12 3  
16 Cockburn Liz HOULTON 65 33,040 9    
17 Collie-Preston Kerry KERR 4,164 33,371 18 3  
18 Cottesloe Garry HAWKES 33 33,405 10 12  
19 Darling Range Andrew COUSINS 1,385 32,455 12 2  
20 Dawesville Kevan WATERS 122 31,658 8 1  
21 Forrestfield Derek ROPER 59 33,104 9 2  
22 Fremantle Tracey KOZINIEC 41 30,833 8 5  
23 Geraldton Brian ROBARTSON 26,417 33,153 17 5  
24 Girrawheen Gavin COTTERELL 23 32,569 11 1  
25 Hillarys Lisa WILKINSON 25 33,424 11    
26 Jandakot Kenneth MCINTOSH 62 30,780 9 3  
27 Joondalup Kendal O’REILLY 34 33,261 10 3  
28 Kalamunda Robyn BAILEY 893 33,007 16 3  
29 Kalgoorlie Ivo DA SILVA 754,990 21,930 14 4 14
30 Kimberley Garry WALDRON 839,289 18,708 9 5 39
31 Kingsley Samantha BYRNE 27 31,797 11 4  
32 Kwinana Chris AVENT 104 33,998 12 1  
33 Landsdale Helen COCKS 65 32,530 10 1  
34 Mandurah Kristina AUST 42 32,966 9 9  
35 Maylands Katherine JENKINS 21 32,047 9 5  
36 Midland Raelyn PUNCH 57 33,016 11 6  
37 Mid-West James WILLIAMS 423,508 24,475 32 4 3
38 Mindarie Andrew WILSON 38 32,356 10 2  

Overview
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District
District Returning 

Officer
Area 
(km²) *Enrolment

Polling Places
Ordinary Mobiles Remotes

39 Morley Diane GEARON 20 31,069 10 3  
40 Mount Lawley Kristy RAVEN 18 31,848 13 7  
41 Murray-Wellington Carol GOODWIN 4,250 34,255 19 4  
42 Nedlands Caroline COUSINS 24 32,927 12 10  
43 Oakford Geoff SMITH 143 33,944 10 2  
44 Perth Luke MCCONVILLE 20 32,096 12 11  
45 Pilbara Ken ROGERS 220,327 29,951 17 5 7
46 Riverton Shaun MAJOR 23 31,479 11 5  
47 Rockingham Kathy REID 49 30,681 10 2  
48 Roe Brendon MENCSHELYI 120,414 28,503 35 7  
49 Scarborough Leonie VEITCH 19 31,927 10 4  
50 Secret Harbour Kathy GECAN 77 34,571 9 2  
51 South Perth Kathy WALRAVEN 19 30,611 10 7  
52 Southern River Annette SCAFFIDI 35 32,941 10 2  
53 Swan Hills Niamh HOPKINS 849 33,708 12    
54 Thornlie Sonita CUTFIELD 69 32,118 10 5  
55 Vasse Catherine SMALLWOOD 1,611 33,501 11 5  
56 Victoria Park Katya PRICE 25 30,976 11 15  
57 Wanneroo David WILSON 413 33,282 10 2  
58 Warren-Blackwood George OSINSKI 18,230 31,578 22 2  
59 West Swan Janine BROWN 120 34,796 13    

 Total   2,526,633 1,881,825 743 247 63

* �2025 Enrolment statistics are based on the final enrolment number as at Close of Poll, i.e.6 pm on Election Day.

2. �Returning officers, areas, enrolment & polling place numbers (continued)
Overview
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3. �Summary of electors as at close of roll –  
8 March 2025

 
Total Electors 

close of roll

District  Males
Unknown / 

Indeterminate Females Total   Total
Albany 17,628 24 16,456 34,108   33,868
Armadale 16,623 16 16,325 32,964   32,680
Balcatta 15,973 19 14,729 30,721   30,541
Baldivis 16,105 19 15,183 31,307   31,087
Bassendean 16,605 27 16,267 32,899   32,644
Bateman 16,335 16 15,436 31,787   31,547
Belmont 15,208 19 16,051 31,278   31,049
Bibra Lake 16,546 37 15,651 32,234   32,053
Bicton 16,974 28 15,083 32,085   31,882
Bunbury 17,065 23 15,946 33,034   32,845
Butler 18,498 10 17,410 35,918   35,677
Cannington 15,486 29 16,131 31,646   31,312
Carine 16,601 18 16,147 32,766   32,608
Central Wheatbelt 15,925 24 16,418 32,367   32,155
Churchlands 16,613 17 15,436 32,066   31,847
Cockburn 16,707 17 16,316 33,040   32,794
Collie-Preston 17,069 18 16,284 33,371   33,150
Cottesloe 17,494 18 15,893 33,405   33,150
Darling Range 16,270 15 16,170 32,455   32,244
Dawesville 16,176 16 15,466 31,658   31,507
Forrestfield 16,853 15 16,236 33,104   32,923
Fremantle 15,986 29 14,818 30,833   30,650
Geraldton 16,760 7 16,386 33,153   32,988
Girrawheen 16,266 19 16,284 32,569   32,258
Hillarys 16,934 7 16,483 33,424   33,245
Jandakot 15,550 13 15,217 30,780   30,582
Joondalup 16,772 17 16,472 33,261   33,047
Kalamunda 16,700 25 16,282 33,007   32,864
Kalgoorlie 10,458 5 11,467 21,930   21,771
Kimberley 9,897 9 8,802 18,708   18,440
Kingsley 16,255 15 15,527 31,797   31,628
Kwinana 17,158 23 16,817 33,998   33,651
Landsdale 16,624 10 15,896 32,530   32,307
Mandurah 17,183 23 15,760 32,966   32,810
Maylands 16,227 45 15,775 32,047   31,843
Midland 16,537 40 16,439 33,016   32,809
Mid-West 11,973 3 12,499 24,475   24,392
Mindarie 16,460 16 15,880 32,356   32,160

Overview
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Total Electors 

close of roll

District  Males
Unknown / 

Indeterminate Females Total   Total
Morley 15,849 21 15,199 31,069   30,910
Mount Lawley 16,599 35 15,214 31,848   31,673
Murray-Wellington 17,126 18 17,111 34,255   34,016
Nedlands 16,994 29 15,904 32,927   32,690
Oakford 17,122 17 16,805 33,944   33,597
Perth 15,288 56 16,752 32,096   31,903
Pilbara 14,127 13 15,811 29,951   29,731
Riverton 16,089 16 15,374 31,479   31,245
Rockingham 15,632 21 15,028 30,681   30,484
Roe 14,077 7 14,419 28,503   28,297
Scarborough 16,593 20 15,314 31,927   31,730
Secret Harbour 17,641 29 16,901 34,571   34,284
South Perth 15,792 37 14,782 30,611   30,403
Southern River 16,387 26 16,528 32,941   32,711
Swan Hills 17,107 30 16,571 33,708   33,397
Thornlie 15,979 26 16,113 32,118   31,959
Vasse 17,332 22 16,147 33,501   33,299
Victoria Park 15,229 56 15,691 30,976   30,734
Wanneroo 17,018 24 16,240 33,282   33,073
Warren-Blackwood 15,952 21 15,605 31,578   31,351
West Swan 17,369 21 17,406 34,796   34,451
Total 953,796 1,276 926,753 1,881,825   1,868,946

  Males
Unknown / 

Indeterminate Females Total

Average Electors
State Average 16,166 22 15,708 31,896

Electorate with lowest number of electors
Kimberley 9,897 9 8,802 18,708

Electorate with highest number of electors
Butler 18,498 10 17,410 35,918

3. �Summary of electors as at close of roll – 8 March 2025 (continued)
Overview

Males (953,796)

Unknown / Indeterminate (1,276)

Females (926,753)

Summary of 
Electors

Western Australian Electoral Commission 2025 WA State Election – Results and Statistics 10



Western Australian Electoral Commission 2025 WA State Election – Results and Statistics 11



Overview

4. Enrolment numbers and turnout
From the 2025 WA State Election, enrolment numbers are based on the Close of Poll.

Legislative changes made in December 2023 (Electoral Amendment (Financial and  
Other Matters) Act 2023) enable a person entitled to be enrolled to vote on a polling day  
(s.97G of the Electoral Act 1907)

Elector numbers 1971 to 2025

Percentage increase in enrolment 1971 to 2025

Voter turnout was almost the same for the Legislative Assembly but decreased in 2025 by 0.63% for 
the Legislative Council compared to 2021.

Voter turnout – Legislative Assembly	 Voter turnout – Legislative Council

Note: Voter turnout does not include figures for absent, early and provisional votes rejected for not complying with the 
requirements of the Electoral Act 1907. Slight variations in voter turnout between Legislative Assembly and Legislative 
Council can be caused by voters not returning both postal ballot papers or only placing one of their ballot papers in the 
ballot box.

1971 1974 1977 1980 1983 1986 1989 1993 1996 2001 2005 2008 2013 2017 2021 2025

19.59%

12.49%

9.75%
7.78%

5.53%

17.11%

8.46%

6.14%

10.15%

6.04% 6.03% 5.65% 6.17%

12.79%

7.75%
9.62%

Election Year

537,122

1971 1974 1977 1980 1983 1986 1989 1993 1996 2001 2005 2008 2013 2017 2021 2025

604,222 663,133 714,724 754,225
883,239

957,939 1,016,750
1,119,992

1,187,6291,259,262
1,330,399

1,593,222

1,593,222
1,716,732

1,881,825

Election Year

2001 2005 2008 2013 2017 2021 2025

Election Year

90.56%

88.84%

86.48%

89.21%

86.9%

85.46% 85.45%

2001 2005 2008 2013 2017 2021 2025

Election Year

90.70%
90.01%

86.55%

89.27%

87.00%

85.50%
84.87%
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5. Voter participation
The following table indicates the number of electors on the roll as at 6pm Saturday 8 March for  
each age band, together with the number and proportion of those electors recorded as having 
attempted to vote. The ‘voted’ and ‘% voted’ categories include voters whose votes were either formal 
or informal. It also includes absent, early and provisional votes that were subsequently rejected for  
non-compliance with the Electoral Act 1907. 

Where the date of birth of an elector is not known, or was not provided, the age has been categorised 
as ‘unknown’.

State summary

Age 
Male Female Total

Enrolled Voted % Voted Enrolled Voted % Voted Enrolled Voted  % Voted
18-19 26,152 22,027 84.23% 26,496 23,227 87.66% 52,648 45,254 85.96%
20-24 70,159 53,391 76.10% 69,492 56,552 81.38% 139,651 109,943 78.73%
25-29 72,547 52,696 72.64% 71,397 56,736 79.47% 143,944 109,432 76.02%
30-34 75,545 56,455 74.73% 76,532 62,462 81.62% 152,077 118,917 78.20%
35-39 83,610 65,362 78.17% 86,100 73,185 85.00% 169,710 138,547 81.64%
40-44 85,840 70,405 82.02% 85,457 75,130 87.92% 171,297 145,535 84.96%
45-49 77,222 65,560 84.90% 76,779 68,843 89.66% 154,001 134,403 87.27%
50-54 79,489 69,142 86.98% 79,816 72,748 91.14% 159,305 141,890 89.07%
55-59 73,826 65,646 88.92% 74,742 68,823 92.08% 148,568 134,469 90.51%
60-64 71,531 64,930 90.77% 73,365 68,390 93.22% 144,896 133,320 92.01%
65-69 63,321 58,476 92.35% 67,064 62,978 93.91% 130,385 121,454 93.15%
70+ 147,464 135,513 91.90% 167,770 153,674 91.60% 315,234 289,187 91.74%
Unknown 47 4 8.51% 62 14 22.58% 109 18 16.51%
Totals 926,753 779,607 84.12% 955,072 842,762 88.24% 1,881,825 1,622,369 86.21%

Overview
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Assembly
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1. Legislative Assembly registered parties
The following is a summary of the number of candidates nominated by each registered political party 
for the Legislative Assembly districts in the 8 March 2025 WA State election. 

Party Number
Animal Justice Party 11
Australian Christians 54
Legalise Cannabis Party WA 34
Liberal Party 59
Libertarian 3
One Nation 41
SFFPWA 26
Stop Pedophiles! Protect kiddies! 3
The Greens (WA) 59
The Nationals WA 20
WA Labor 59

Independent 27
No party affiliation 2
Total 398

The following table shows the candidates who contested each Legislative Assembly district at the  
8 March 2025 WA State election listed in the order in which they appeared on the ballot paper.

The successful candidate is shown in bold print.

District   Candidate (Full Given Names) Party
Albany
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 BALLAST, Gerrit Australian Christians
2 LIONETTI, Mario Independent
3 ARNATT, Philip James Legalise Cannabis Party WA
4 MACLAREN, Lynn Ellen The Greens (WA)
5 STEPHENS, Rebecca Sue WA Labor
6 LEARY, Scott The Nationals WA
7 ANSTEE-BROOK, Synjon Xavier SFFPWA
8 BISSCHOFF, Quintin Dodds One Nation
9 BROUGH, Thomas David Liberal Party

Armadale
 
 
 
 
 

1 HARRINGTON, Shelley Ann The Greens (WA)
2 KLEYN, Arthur Australian Christians
3 BUTI, Antonio De Paulo WA Labor
4 LING, Clarence Jaw Wei Stop Pedophiles! Protect kiddies!
5 MCNAMARA, Jason Gerard Liberal Party
6 IERARDI, Elizabeth One Nation

Balcatta
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 HOLLIER, Robert John SFFPWA
2 HELLIWELL, James Riley Liberal Party
3 COLE, Christopher James Legalise Cannabis Party WA
4 DON, Trevor Hilary The Greens (WA)
5 POTTER, David Charles Thomas One Nation
6 D’COSTA, Wesley Australian Christians
7 MICHAEL, David Robert WA Labor

Legislative Assembly
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District   Candidate (Full Given Names) Party
Baldivis
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 MBANO, Dylan Junior Kudzaiishe Liberal Party
2 DA SILVA, Phillip SFFPWA
3 WHITBY, Reece Raymond WA Labor
4 CHARLES, Mark Ashley Legalise Cannabis Party WA
5 HOLMES, Yvette Australian Christians
6 VERMEULEN, Dylan One Nation
7 NEWBURY, Annabelle Gladys The Greens (WA)

Bassendean
 
 
 
 
 

1 KINGSTON, David Australian Christians
2 MCLENNAN, Renee Joy Independent
3 FENECH, Chris One Nation
4 GRAY, Callan The Greens (WA)
5 KELLY, David Joseph Bernard WA Labor
6 KUMAR, Ashutosh Liberal Party

Bateman
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 DOOREY, Juanita Marjorie The Greens (WA)
2 VASHISHT, Vashisht Liberal Party
3 ROBBIE, Kirsty Mary Australian Christians
4 GIDDENS, Kim Elizabeth WA Labor
5 STOKES, Anthony John Independent
6 GHASSEMIFAR, Anahita Libertarian
7 MABOOD, Mohammad One Nation
8 GORDIN, Donna The Nationals WA
9 SAPORITA, Colleen Anne Animal Justice Party

Belmont
 
 
 
 

1 ANTHONY, Biju Chathely Liberal Party
2 ROWE, Cassandra Michelle WA Labor
3 TOMULESCU, Liviu Filip One Nation
4 OLIVIERI, Helen The Greens (WA)
5 YAP, Nathanael Australian Christians

Bibra Lake
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 GRIFFITHS, Lisa Marianne Independent
2 WALSH, Robyn June The Greens (WA)
3 DICKINSON, Bradley George One Nation
4 YEAP, Leon Alexander Chuin Meng Australian Christians
5 SEPAROVICH, Michael Independent
6 GIBB, Bradley Legalise Cannabis Party WA
7 LAI, Sook Yee WA Labor
8 GARG, Atul Kumar Liberal Party

Bicton
 
 
 
 

1 DOWSON, Christopher James Liberal Party
2 SMITH, Timothy One Nation
3 BENNETT, Adam Charles The Greens (WA)
4 KOUL, Bill Kuldeep The Nationals WA
5 O’MALLEY, Lisa Margaret WA Labor

Legislative Assembly
1. Legislative Assembly registered parties (continued)
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District   Candidate (Full Given Names) Party
Bunbury
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 BELL, John Legalise Cannabis Party WA
2 MYLES, Shane Ryan One Nation
3 VAN VEEN, Cameron Douglas SFFPWA
4 DOWN, Codee-Lee The Nationals WA
5 PUNCH, Donald Thomas WA Labor
6 DAVEY, Boyd Michael Australian Christians
7 PERKS, Patricia Rose The Greens (WA)
8 REID, Heather Elizabeth Liberal Party

Butler
 
 
 
 
 

1 GRANADOS, Ramon Fernando Legalise Cannabis Party WA
2 MONTGOMERY, Vanessa Marie Australian Christians
3 CLARKE, Lorna Jane WA Labor
4 BAULCH, Rikki Enz Liberal Party
5 POWLEY, Mark One Nation
6 PRICE, Matthew James The Greens (WA)

Cannington
 
 
 

1 SAO, Ronald WA Labor
2 HENDERSON, Bruce Douglas Liberal Party
3 STAER, Mark Rohan Australian Christians
4 HAYWARD, Eric Shane The Greens (WA)

Carine
 
 
 

1 BONE, Sallyann Australian Christians
2 STALTARI, Liam Joseph Liberal Party
3 HINDMARSH, Lisa Mary The Greens (WA)
4 LILBURNE, Paul Robert WA Labor

Central Wheatbelt
 
 
 
 
 

1 HOLTEN, Lesley Roy Australian Christians
2 FRENCH, Lance Michael Liberal Party
3 LEAM, Peter Stephen The Greens (WA)
4 LINES, Peter David One Nation
5 HUNTER, Lachlan Stephen The Nationals WA
6 ATKINSON, Rebecca Lee Anne WA Labor

Churchlands
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 FELS, Anthony James  
2 TONKIN, Christine Maelisa WA Labor
3 ZEMPILAS, Basil Anthony Liberal Party
4 THORNTON, Lisa Narelle Independent
5 RAI, James Vinay Kumar Australian Christians
6 CARRIE-WILSON, SebasTian  
7 McLEAN, Caroline Elizabeth The Greens (WA)

Cockburn
 
 
 
 

1 VELOO, Gopinathan Australian Christians
2 STURCKE, Brendan Graham The Greens (WA)
3 SCAIFE, David Anthony Edward WA Labor
4 RENNICK, Christopher Legalise Cannabis Party WA
5 DI RUSSO, Brunetta Nicetta Liberal Party

Legislative Assembly
1. Legislative Assembly registered parties (continued)
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District   Candidate (Full Given Names) Party
Collie-Preston
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 HANNS, Jodie Louise WA Labor
2 GULLAN, Paul Legalise Cannabis Party WA
3 ADAMS, Jess One Nation
4 WIESE, Norman James Australian Christians
5 PARSONS, Cameron Raydon The Nationals WA
6 MANN, Robert Ronald The Greens (WA)
7 SHARP, Matthew Liberal Party
8 COFFEY, Joshua Wray SFFPWA

Cottesloe
 
 
 
 

1 BREWER, Sandra Faye Liberal Party
2 YU, Suen Jessica Legalise Cannabis Party WA
3 HARDISTY, Heidi Michele The Greens (WA)
4 HORNCASTLE, Rachel Anne Independent
5 ASTILL, Amy Rosina WA Labor

Darling Range
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 PETERS, Robert James Legalise Cannabis Party WA
2 HEEREMA, Liam John One Nation
3 KLEYN, Quintin Arthur Australian Christians
4 BLEVIN, Ian Hylton SFFPWA
5 MANSFIELD, Paul Brian Liberal Party
6 JONES, Hugh Trevor WA Labor
7 BYAS, Morgan Robert The Nationals WA
8 FIRMAGER, Dominic Simon The Greens (WA)

Dawesville
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 MULDER, Owen David Liberal Party
2 FULLER, Wayne One Nation
3 STEWART, Kerry Theresa Australian Christians
4 MUNDAY, Lisa Anne WA Labor
5 GODDEN, Susanne Elisabeth F The Greens (WA)
6 MAVOR, Sharlene Debra Legalise Cannabis Party WA
7 WALKER, Samuel Nicholas SFFPWA

Forrestfield
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 TILBURY, George Bradley Liberal Party
2 EMMONS, Steve Legalise Cannabis Party WA
3 MORROW, Jacob Chadwell Australian Christians
4 PRICE, Stephen James WA Labor
5 BLAYNEY, Ian Charles The Nationals WA
6 CLARKE, River Jean The Greens (WA)
7 NICHOLLS, Peter Andrew One Nation
8 MUNRO, Christopher David SFFPWA

Fremantle
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 KIPLING, Serena Liberal Party
2 BOLAND, Natashia Lesley Animal Justice Party
3 FOLEY, David Patrick Legalise Cannabis Party WA
4 TOWNSEND, Felicity The Greens (WA)
5 HULETT, Kate Independent
6 RAFFAELLI, Nicoletta SFFPWA
7 McGURK, Simone Frances WA Labor
8 WATT, Peter John Australian Christians

Legislative Assembly
1. Legislative Assembly registered parties (continued)
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District   Candidate (Full Given Names) Party
Geraldton
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 van STYN, Shane Independent
2 WARR, Kirrilee Jane The Nationals WA
3 HARRIS, Eugenie Australian Christians
4 MILNES, Timothy Simon Liberal Party
5 HORSMAN, Aaron Independent
6 OSTLE, Jack William SFFPWA
7 DONCON, Madeline Rain The Greens (WA)
8 VAN BEEK, David Legalise Cannabis Party WA
9 DALTON, Lara WA Labor

Girrawheen
 
 
 
 
 

1 KIRK, Nathan Legalise Cannabis Party WA
2 BEASLEY, Evan John Luckett The Greens (WA)
3 HAMMAT, Meredith Jane WA Labor
4 LOMBARD, Jacques Rynhardt Liberal Party
5 PURSER, Tracey Carlese Australian Christians
6 MUBARAK, Mubarak Independent

Hillarys
 
 
 

1 D’ALONZO, Nicholas James The Greens (WA)
2 OLSSON, Lisa Liberal Party
3 RANDALL, Dwight Allan Australian Christians
4 COLLINS, Caitlin Mary WA Labor

Jandakot
 
 
 
 
 

1 MIRONENKO, Igor One Nation
2 STRAHAN, Alan Brian SFFPWA
3 ROBINS, Nicole Kathleen Liberal Party
4 PRATT, Stephen Joel WA Labor
5 CAROT COLLINS, Ariana Angelica The Greens (WA)
6 PRETORIUS, Marianne Australian Christians

Joondalup
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 DUDEK, Michael Janusz Liberal Party
2 KANNIS, Michael John SFFPWA
3 LAW, Sam Legalise Cannabis Party WA
4 HAMILTON, Emily Louise WA Labor
5 WAGHORN, Mark Cameron Stop Pedophiles! Protect kiddies!
6 SOVA, Brian Melville The Greens (WA)
7 BUTLER, Nicole Louise Independent
8 BARTLEY, Trevor Australian Christians
9 JENSEN, Neil Paul Animal Justice Party

Kalamunda
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 CRITCHLEY, Robert David One Nation
2 SEWELL, Janelle Margaret The Greens (WA)
3 HORT, Adam Luke Liberal Party
4 YOUNG, Penelope Rose Legalise Cannabis Party WA
5 TIMNEY, Shemma Beth Australian Christians
6 LOGAN, Lisa Faye The Nationals WA
7 TAYLOR, George SFFPWA
8 BEALE, Karen Maree WA Labor

Legislative Assembly
1. Legislative Assembly registered parties (continued)
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District   Candidate (Full Given Names) Party
Kalgoorlie
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 MALCOLM, Kelly Legalise Cannabis Party WA
2 COLAGIURI, Stefan SFFPWA
3 PATTERSON, Ross George Australian Christians
4 KENT, Alison Elizabeth WA Labor
5 O’DONNELL, Kyran Independent
6 WHITTEN, Jordan Jack One Nation
7 HERRON, Anthony The Nationals WA
8 OLSEN, Rowena Anne Liberal Party
9 CLARKE, Donald Shane The Greens (WA)

Kimberley
 
 
 
 

1 OZIES, Jaala Edith The Greens (WA)
2 GOLDING, Zoe Irene Australian Christians
3 D’ANNA, Divina Grace WA Labor
4 HILLS, Millie The Nationals WA
5 SPACKMAN, Darren Liberal Party

Kingsley
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 YOUNG, Sheridan The Greens (WA)
2 JOHNSON, Adam SFFPWA
3 SHIPTON, Martyn Independent
4 WHITTEN, Natalie One Nation
5 BARTLEY, Josephine Australian Christians
6 EDWARDES, Scott Geoffrey Liberal Party
7 STOJKOVSKI, Jessica Mary 

Christine
WA Labor

Kwinana
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 HOWARD, Paul John Leslie Independent
2 HAMILTON, Timothy SFFPWA
3 FOORD, Cameron Victor John Liberal Party
4 FOREST, Esther Animal Justice Party
5 FREEMAN, Jody Leanne The Greens (WA)
6 MAVOR, Paul Legalise Cannabis Party WA
7 COOK, Roger Hugh WA Labor
8 DEVARAPALLI, Vizia Daniel Australian Christians
9 PAJEWSKI, Andrej One Nation

Landsdale
 
 
 
 

1 PASTORELLI, Daniel Michael WA Labor
2 MURPHY, Ziggi Independent
3 MOORE, Marizane Liberal Party
4 KING, Michaela Margaret The Greens (WA)
5 PARSONS, Candice Nicole Australian Christians

Mandurah
 
 
 
 
 

1 HILL, Christopher Anthony Stop Pedophiles! Protect kiddies!
2 GEMMELL, Nicholas One Nation
3 WILLIAMS, Rhys John WA Labor
4 SEEBER, Beverley Kaye Liberal Party
5 PESCH, Lenka Australian Christians
6 BRUENING, Chance Riley The Greens (WA)

Maylands
 
 
 
 

1 BULL, Daniel Canute Lyle WA Labor
2 PERKS, Caroline Marisa The Greens (WA)
3 TAN, Poh Lai Liberal Party
4 CORNISH, Peter Libertarian
5 BURNETT, Patricia Gaye Australian Christians

Legislative Assembly
1. Legislative Assembly registered parties (continued)
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District   Candidate (Full Given Names) Party
Midland
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 SOUTHWORTH, Jane-Marie Legalise Cannabis Party WA
2 RICHARDSON, Delia Animal Justice Party
3 NIELSEN-HARVEY, Sarah Beth The Greens (WA)
4 COTTAM, Julie Anne One Nation
5 CATANIA, Stephen Nicholas WA Labor
6 HOWLETT, Sarah Victoria Independent
7 WARBURTON, Brian William Australian Christians
8 MATICH, Michael Victor Liberal Party

Mid-West
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 REYMOND, Michael Howard Australian Christians
2 BULBECK, Margaret Cachilla The Greens (WA)
3 SCLATER, Chrystal Libertarian
4 DENTON, Jenna Louise WA Labor
5 BURNS, Mark Douglas One Nation
6 BEARD, Merome Liberal Party
7 LOVE, Ronald Shane The Nationals WA
8 YEH, Shannon Legalise Cannabis Party WA

Mindarie
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 HALL, Penelope Anne Animal Justice Party
2 BURTON, John Peter One Nation
3 THOMAS, Patrick David Australian Christians
4 FOLKARD, Mark James WA Labor
5 MELLON, Christian SFFPWA
6 MILES, Paul Liberal Party
7 McCARTHY, Scott The Greens (WA)
8 HUNT, Lee Thomas Legalise Cannabis Party WA

Morley
 
 
 
 
 

1 CHAVITTUPARA, Aswath 
Muraleedharan

Liberal Party

2 SANDERSON, Amber-Jade WA Labor
3 ABRAHAMS, Kaelin Charles The Greens (WA)
4 DOYLE, Conor One Nation
5 DI SOMMA, Giulio Giovanni Angelo Australian Christians
6 YATES, Cameron Alan James SFFPWA

Mount Lawley
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 SUTHERLAND, Michelle Louise Liberal Party
2 TREASURE, Leo Sydney Legalise Cannabis Party WA
3 SINGLETON, Stuart Leslie SFFPWA
4 PAOLINO, Frank Anthony WA Labor
5 NICOL, Lucy The Greens (WA)
6 MORRISON, Graeme Ross One Nation
7 KEY-ELLISS, Nathaly Australian Christians

Murray-Wellington
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 ZWIKIELBERG, Lucas Wylie One Nation
2 PUCCIO, Vincenzo Antonio The Greens (WA)
3 GILLETT, Paul Anthony The Nationals WA
4 CLARKE, Robyn Marjorie Jane WA Labor
5 GURAK, Josef Francis SFFPWA
6 KINGSFORD, Deonne Anne Australian Christians
7 BOLT, David John Liberal Party
8 SCHNEIDER, Mark Ernest Arthur Legalise Cannabis Party WA

Legislative Assembly
1. Legislative Assembly registered parties (continued)
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District   Candidate (Full Given Names) Party
Nedlands
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 GLANCE, Vivienne Joyce The Greens (WA)
2 IRONSIDE, Alexander Gustav One Nation
3 de LACY, Cilla Michelle Independent
4 HIPPISLEY, Jonathan Richard Independent
5 YOW, Laura Australian Christians
6 MONKHOUSE, Mary Angela WA Labor
7 DUNNE, Peter Darryl Independent
8 HUSTON, Jonathan Edward Liberal Party
9 de VRIES, Rosemarie Independent

Oakford
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 MARSTON, Tait Liberal Party
2 DHANDLI, Manpreet One Nation
3 MUBARAKAI, Shahyaz Yezdi WA Labor
4 LEAN, Ronald John SFFPWA
5 LEVETT, Lawrence Ronald Independent
6 JOY, Jiby Pulickal Australian Christians
7 LAZAREVIC, Srdjan Legalise Cannabis Party WA
8 LONSDALE, Heather Catherine The Greens (WA)

Perth
 
 
 

1 SPRINGER, Simone Jade The Greens (WA)
2 CAREY, John WA Labor
3 BUTLER, Sean Maurice Liberal Party
4 STEWART, Grant John Animal Justice Party

Pilbara
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 MICHEL, Kevin Joseph Jude WA Labor
2 WILKINSON, Georgina Rachel Legalise Cannabis Party WA
3 DART, Kieran The Nationals WA
4 LOCKYER, Leanne Kathryn SFFPWA
5 KAILIS, Amanda Verne Liberal Party
6 JOHANNSEN, Brenton Scott One Nation
7 GLAHN-BERTELSEN, Niels The Greens (WA)

Riverton
 
 
 
 

1 NG, Yen Cheng Australian Christians
2 HALL, Timothy Michael The Greens (WA)
3 SPENCER-TEO, Amanda Caroline Liberal Party
4 ADARNE, Flint Calipusan One Nation
5 KRISHNAN, Jagadish WA Labor

Rockingham
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 KEANE, Jason Independent
2 MARSHALL, Magenta Rose WA Labor
3 EDWARDS, Hayley Mae Liberal Party
4 LESLIE, Phillip Raymond Legalise Cannabis Party WA
5 OREGIONI, Cristina Maria One Nation
6 GOULD, Sarah Elizabeth Animal Justice Party
7 DELVES, Robert Allan The Greens (WA)
8 PEARCE, Timothy John Australian Christians

Legislative Assembly
1. Legislative Assembly registered parties (continued)
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District   Candidate (Full Given Names) Party
Roe
 
 
 
 
 

1 SINCLAIR, Ethann One Nation
2 WILLIS, Bradley James WA Labor
3 RUNDLE, Peter James The Nationals WA
4 WORTH, David John The Greens (WA)
5 O’DEA, Marie Catherine Liberal Party
6 REYMOND, Diana Elizabeth Australian Christians

Scarborough
 
 
 
 

1 RE, Elizabeth The Nationals WA
2 KELLY, Damien Paul Liberal Party
3 TWISS, Mark Jonathan The Greens (WA)
4 STOKES, Emily Jean Animal Justice Party
5 AUBREY, Stuart Neil WA Labor

Secret Harbour
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 HALL, Liam One Nation
2 STORER, Elizabeth Kate Animal Justice Party
3 BURDETT, Robert Charles Australian Christians
4 MATTERS, James Angus Legalise Cannabis Party WA
5 PAPALIA, Paul WA Labor
6 HEYNES, Tamsyn The Greens (WA)
7 JONES, Mark Trevor Liberal Party

South Perth
 
 
 
 
 

1 MILES, Jeremy David The Nationals WA
2 BAKER, Geoff WA Labor
3 EVERS, Carl Russell The Greens (WA)
4 ZHUANG, Yuan Rachel Australian Christians
5 WAUGH, Bronwyn Maree Liberal Party
6 QUIN, Andrew Michael Independent

Southern River
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 PEREIRA, Graham Legalise Cannabis Party WA
2 PARKIN, Ingrid Margareta One Nation
3 HEALY, Terence WA Labor
4 HECQUET, Angela Louise The Greens (WA)
5 DEWHURST, Glenn Patrick Willis Independent
6 SIMSON, Simon Independent
7 CHOWDHARY, Sudhir Liberal Party
8 THOMAS, Caleb Reilly SFFPWA
9 VADAKKEDATHU, Alvin Mathew Australian Christians

Swan Hills
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 GIBLETT, Ben James The Nationals WA
2 STRAUSS, Magdeleen Australian Christians
3 MAYNARD, Michelle WA Labor
4 HENDERSON, Rodney Keith Liberal Party
5 WILLIAMSON, Ross Kenneth SFFPWA
6 POULTON, Christopher Michael 

Atholweld
The Greens (WA)

7 WILKINSON, Scott James One Nation

Legislative Assembly
1. Legislative Assembly registered parties (continued)
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District   Candidate (Full Given Names) Party
Thornlie
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 LARCOMBE, Timothy David One Nation
2 McDONALD, Kevin Patrick Independent
3 GOIRAN, Madeleine Suzanne Australian Christians
4 EGAN, Colleen Elizabeth WA Labor
5 ABDUL RAZAK, Adam Shahabuddin The Greens (WA)
6 MULHOLLAND, Frederick Sopon Legalise Cannabis Party WA
7 ARUMUGAM, Maheswaran Liberal Party

Vasse
 
 
 
 
 

1 KRASENSTEIN, Mia Robin The Greens (WA)
2 KEFALINOS, Steven Nicholas One Nation
3 COX, Stephen John Australian Christians
4 METTAM, Elizabeth Liberal Party
5 LEWIS, Evan Wade WA Labor
6 LEECH, Shelley Noelene Legalise Cannabis Party WA

Victoria Park
 
 
 
 

1 WATSON, Linda Australian Christians
2 BEAZLEY, Hannah Mary WA Labor
3 BIONDI, Andra Liberal Party
4 VLAAR, Roberta Fiona Animal Justice Party
5 GORDON-MANLEY, Jack The Greens (WA)

Wanneroo
 
 
 
 
 

1 KINGSHOTT, Joshua Phillip Alexander Liberal Party
2 RUWOLDT, Trevor Stuart SFFPWA
3 PARBAT, Kunal Naresh Kumar Devshi Legalise Cannabis Party WA
4 DUPONT, Martin Oliver The Greens (WA)
5 WINTON, Sabine Elisabeth WA Labor
6 HOLTZHAUSEN, Hendrik Johannes Australian Christians

Warren-Blackwood
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 HARTIGAN, Martin Francis Australian Christians
2 MARSH, Julie The Greens (WA)
3 DE CAMPO, Wade Anthony Liberal Party
4 PEET, Aaron Legalise Cannabis Party WA
5 KELSBIE, Elizabeth Jane WA Labor
6 O’CONNOR, Stephen James One Nation
7 EATTS, Bevan Francis The Nationals WA
8 DA SILVA, Paul John SFFPWA

West Swan
 
 
 
 
 

1 HERMANN, Bernd The Greens (WA)
2 SAINI, Amninder Liberal Party
3 TAYLOR, Elliott Legalise Cannabis Party WA
4 SAFFIOTI, Rita WA Labor
5 CONNORS, Dara Australian Christians
6 POMANA, Cristina Lenuta One Nation

Legislative Assembly
1. Legislative Assembly registered parties (continued)
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Legislative Assembly

2. �Legislative Assembly two party  
candidate preferred result

The following table shows the two-candidate preferred result and the number and percentage of 
votes after the full distribution of preferences for the Legislative Assembly districts. The total votes 
shown exclude exhausted votes that went to the non-preferred candidates, which were recorded 
during the distribution of preferences. 

The district Kalamunda had the closest result with 82 votes separating the two candidates, whilst 
Kwinana had the greatest margin with 12,990 votes separating the two candidates.

District Candidate Party/Independent Votes %
Albany
 

LEARY, Scott The Nationals WA 16,615 56.27%
STEPHENS, Rebecca Sue WA Labor 12,914 43.73%

Armadale
 

BUTI, Antonio De Paulo WA Labor 17,223 68.85%
MCNAMARA, Jason Gerard Liberal Party 7,792 31.15%

Balcatta
 

MICHAEL, David Robert WA Labor 16,192 64.51%
HELLIWELL, James Riley Liberal Party 8,908 35.49%

Baldivis
 

WHITBY, Reece Raymond WA Labor 16,480 66.67%
MBANO, Dylan Junior Kudzaiishe Liberal Party 8,240 33.33%

Bassendean
 

KELLY, David Joseph Bernard WA Labor 17,532 65.68%
MCLENNAN, Renee Joy Independent 9,163 34.32%

Bateman
 

GIDDENS, Kim Elizabeth WA Labor 14,700 53.30%
NITIN, Vashisht Liberal Party 12,881 46.70%

Belmont
 

ROWE, Cassandra Michelle WA Labor 16,577 69.35%
ANTHONY, Biju Chathely Liberal Party 7,326 30.65%

Bibra Lake
 

LAI, Sook Yee WA Labor 16,339 64.25%
WALSH, Robyn June The Greens (WA) 9,092 35.75%

Bicton
 

O’MALLEY, Lisa Margaret WA Labor 16,346 59.34%
DOWSON, Christopher James Liberal Party 11,200 40.66%

Bunbury
 

PUNCH, Donald Thomas WA Labor 14,901 57.14%
REID, Heather Elizabeth Liberal Party 11,178 42.86%

Butler
 

CLARKE, Lorna Jane WA Labor 17,276 64.68%
BAULCH, Rikki Enz Liberal Party 9,433 35.32%

Cannington
 

SAO, Ronald WA Labor 16,490 67.89%
HENDERSON, Bruce Douglas Liberal Party 7,798 32.11%

Carine
 

STALTARI, Liam Joseph Liberal Party 16,608 57.56%
LILBURNE, Paul Robert WA Labor 12,244 42.44%

Central Wheatbelt
 

HUNTER, Lachlan Stephen The Nationals WA 19,490 73.31%
ATKINSON, Rebecca Lee Anne WA Labor 7,096 26.69%

Churchlands
 

ZEMPILAS, Basil Anthony Liberal Party 14,271 51.14%
TONKIN, Christine Maelisa WA Labor 13,635 48.86%

Cockburn
 

SCAIFE, David Anthony Edward WA Labor 18,479 67.83%
DI RUSSO, Brunetta Nicetta Liberal Party 8,764 32.17%

Collie-Preston
 

HANNS, Jodie Louise WA Labor 15,177 54.33%
SHARP, Matthew Liberal Party 12,760 45.67%

Cottesloe
 

BREWER, Sandra Faye Liberal Party 16,019 55.55%
HORNCASTLE, Rachel Anne Independent 12,817 44.45%
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District Candidate Party/Independent Votes %
Darling Range
 

JONES, Hugh Trevor WA Labor 14,765 55.07%
MANSFIELD, Paul Brian Liberal Party 12,046 44.93%

Dawesville
 

MUNDAY, Lisa Anne WA Labor 13,430 51.28%
MULDER, Owen David Liberal Party 12,761 48.72%

Forrestfield
 

PRICE, Stephen James WA Labor 14,707 54.10%
TILBURY, George Bradley Liberal Party 12,479 45.90%

Fremantle
 

MCGURK, Simone Frances WA Labor 12,734 50.85%
HULETT, Kate Independent 12,310 49.15%

Geraldton
 

WARR, Kirrilee Jane The Nationals WA 16,812 64.10%
DALTON, Lara WA Labor 9,414 35.90%

Girrawheen
 

HAMMAT, Meredith Jane WA Labor 17,649 71.34%
LOMBARD, Jacques Rynhardt Liberal Party 7,090 28.66%

Hillarys
 

COLLINS, Caitlin Mary WA Labor 17,201 60.14%
OLSSON, Lisa Liberal Party 11,401 39.86%

Jandakot
 

PRATT, Stephen Joel WA Labor 15,028 56.42%
ROBINS, Nicole Kathleen Liberal Party 11,608 43.58%

Joondalup
 

HAMILTON, Emily Louise WA Labor 15,685 56.26%
DUDEK, Michael Janusz Liberal Party 12,196 43.74%

Kalamunda
 

HORT, Adam Luke Liberal Party 14,178 50.15%
BEALE, Karen Maree WA Labor 14,096 49.85%

Kalgoorlie
 

KENT, Alison Elizabeth WA Labor 7,655 51.57%
OLSEN, Rowena Anne Liberal Party 7,188 48.43%

Kimberley
 

D’ANNA, Divina Grace WA Labor 6,751 64.04%
SPACKMAN, Darren Liberal Party 3,791 35.96%

Kingsley
 

STOJKOVSKI, Jessica Mary Christine WA Labor 14,802 53.46%
EDWARDES, Scott Geoffrey Liberal Party 12,888 46.54%

Kwinana
 

COOK, Roger Hugh WA Labor 19,486 75.00%
FOORD, Cameron Victor John Liberal Party 6,496 25.00%

Landsdale
 

PASTORELLI, Daniel Michael WA Labor 16,444 59.56%
MOORE, Marizane Liberal Party 11,163 40.44%

Mandurah
 

WILLIAMS, Rhys John WA Labor 15,144 59.53%
SEEBER, Beverley Kaye Liberal Party 10,294 40.47%

Maylands
 

BULL, Daniel Canute Lyle WA Labor 19,214 72.45%
TAN, Poh Lai Liberal Party 7,305 27.55%

Midland
 

CATANIA, Stephen Nicholas WA Labor 15,818 60.90%
MATICH, Michael Victor Liberal Party 10,155 39.10%

Mid-West
 

LOVE, Ronald Shane The Nationals WA 12,551 63.74%
BEARD, Merome Liberal Party 7,140 36.26%

Mindarie
 

FOLKARD, Mark James WA Labor 15,710 61.32%
MILES, Paul Liberal Party 9,910 38.68%

Morley
 

SANDERSON, Amber-Jade WA Labor 15,795 62.02%
CHAVITTUPARA, Aswath 
Muraleedharan

Liberal Party 9,671 37.98%

Mount Lawley
 

PAOLINO, Frank Anthony WA Labor 16,352 60.66%
SUTHERLAND, Michelle Louise Liberal Party 10,607 39.34%

Legislative Assembly
2. �Legislative Assembly two party candidate preferred result (continued)
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Legislative Assembly

District Candidate Party/Independent Votes %
Murray-Wellington
 

BOLT, David John Liberal Party 14,520 51.67%
CLARKE, Robyn Marjorie Jane WA Labor 13,581 48.33%

Nedlands
 

HUSTON, Jonathan Edward Liberal Party 14,845 52.72%
MONKHOUSE, Mary Angela WA Labor 13,314 47.28%

Oakford
 

MUBARAKAI, Shahyaz Yezdi WA Labor 17,381 61.90%
MARSTON, Tait Liberal Party 10,696 38.10%

Perth
 

CAREY, John WA Labor 18,267 70.96%
BUTLER, Sean Maurice Liberal Party 7,477 29.04%

Pilbara
 

MICHEL, Kevin Joseph Jude WA Labor 9,218 50.57%
KAILIS, Amanda Verne Liberal Party 9,011 49.43%

Riverton
 

KRISHNAN, Jagadish WA Labor 15,064 54.23%
SPENCER-TEO, Amanda Caroline Liberal Party 12,714 45.77%

Rockingham
 

MARSHALL, Magenta Rose WA Labor 15,370 61.81%
EDWARDS, Hayley Mae Liberal Party 9,495 38.19%

Roe
 

RUNDLE, Peter James The Nationals WA 17,598 75.06%
O’DEA, Marie Catherine Liberal Party 5,846 24.94%

Scarborough
 

AUBREY, Stuart Neil WA Labor 14,563 55.04%
KELLY, Damien Paul Liberal Party 11,897 44.96%

Secret Harbour
 

PAPALIA, Paul WA Labor 17,011 61.54%
JONES, Mark Trevor Liberal Party 10,630 38.46%

South Perth
 

BAKER, Geoff WA Labor 13,375 51.59%
WAUGH, Bronwyn Maree Liberal Party 12,551 48.41%

Southern River
 

HEALY, Terence WA Labor 19,658 73.35%
CHOWDHARY, Sudhir Liberal Party 7,142 26.65%

Swan Hills
 

MAYNARD, Michelle WA Labor 15,979 58.42%
HENDERSON, Rodney Keith Liberal Party 11,375 41.58%

Thornlie
 

EGAN, Colleen Elizabeth WA Labor 15,916 64.00%
MCDONALD, Kevin Patrick Independent 8,952 36.00%

Vasse
 

METTAM-KNARHOI, Elizabeth Liberal Party 17,688 63.43%
LEWIS, Evan Wade WA Labor 10,196 36.57%

Victoria Park
 

BEAZLEY, Hannah Mary WA Labor 16,550 66.74%
BIONDI, Andra Liberal Party 8,249 33.26%

Wanneroo
 

WINTON, Sabine Elisabeth WA Labor 16,661 62.46%
KINGSHOTT, Joshua Phillip Alexander Liberal Party 10,013 37.54%

Warren-Blackwood
 

EATTS, Bevan Francis The Nationals WA 13,683 51.80%
KELSBIE, Elizabeth Jane WA Labor 12,733 48.20%

West Swan
 

SAFFIOTI, Rita WA Labor 19,864 71.15%
SAINI, Amninder Liberal Party 8,054 28.85%

2. �Legislative Assembly two party candidate preferred result (continued)
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3. �Legislative Assembly elected  
Members of Parliament

The following table shows the candidates elected to Legislative Assembly districts at the  
8 March 2025 WA State election. Members newly elected are indicated with an asterisk.

Legislative Assembly elected Members of Parliament
District Member Party
Albany LEARY, Scott* The Nationals WA
Armadale BUTI, Tony WA Labor
Balcatta MICHAEL, David WA Labor
Baldivis WHITBY, Reece WA Labor
Bassendean KELLY, Dave WA Labor
Bateman GIDDENS, Kim WA Labor
Belmont ROWE, Cassie WA Labor
Bibra Lake LAI, Sook Yee* WA Labor
Bicton O’MALLEY, Lisa WA Labor
Bunbury PUNCH, Don WA Labor
Butler CLARKE, Lorna* WA Labor
Cannington SAO, Ron* WA Labor
Carine STALTARI, Liam* Liberal Party
Central Wheatbelt HUNTER, Lachlan* The Nationals WA
Churchlands ZEMPILAS, Basil* Liberal Party
Cockburn SCAIFE, David WA Labor
Collie-Preston HANNS, Jodie WA Labor
Cottesloe BREWER, Sandra* Liberal Party
Darling Range JONES, Hugh WA Labor
Dawesville MUNDAY, Lisa WA Labor
Forrestfield PRICE, Stephen WA Labor
Fremantle McGURK, Simone WA Labor
Geraldton WARR, Kirrilee* The Nationals WA
Girrawheen HAMMAT, Meredith WA Labor
Hillarys COLLINS, Caitlin WA Labor
Jandakot PRATT, Stephen* WA Labor
Joondalup HAMILTON, Emily WA Labor
Kalamunda HORT, Adam* Liberal Party
Kalgoorlie KENT, Ali WA Labor
Kimberley D’ANNA, Divina WA Labor
Kingsley STOJKOVSKI, Jessica WA Labor
Kwinana COOK, Roger WA Labor
Landsdale PASTORELLI, Daniel* WA Labor
Mandurah WILLIAMS, Rhys* WA Labor
Maylands BULL, Dan* WA Labor
Midland CATANIA, Steve* WA Labor
Mid-West LOVE, Shane The Nationals WA

Legislative Assembly
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Legislative Assembly

District Member Party
Mindarie FOLKARD, Mark WA Labor
Morley SANDERSON, Amber-Jade WA Labor
Mount Lawley PAOLINO, Frank* WA Labor
Murray-Wellington BOLT, David* Liberal Party
Nedlands HUSTON, Jonathan* Liberal Party
Oakford MUBARAKAI, Yaz WA Labor
Perth CAREY, John WA Labor
Pilbara MICHEL, Kevin WA Labor
Riverton KRISHNAN, Jags WA Labor
Rockingham MARSHALL, Magenta WA Labor
Roe RUNDLE, Peter The Nationals WA
Scarborough AUBREY, Stuart WA Labor
Secret Harbour PAPALIA, Paul WA Labor
South Perth BAKER, Geoff WA Labor
Southern River HEALY, Terry WA Labor
Swan Hills MAYNARD, Michelle* WA Labor
Thornlie EGAN, Colleen* WA Labor
Vasse METTAM, Libby Liberal Party
Victoria Park BEAZLEY, Hannah WA Labor
Wanneroo WINTON, Sabine WA Labor
Warren-Blackwood EATTS, Bevan* The Nationals WA
West Swan SAFFIOTI, Rita WA Labor

3. �Legislative Assembly elected Members of Parliament (continued)

Balance of Power prior to and after the 2021 WA State election.

Composition of the Legislative Assembly  
after the 2021 State election

Liberal Party (2)

The Nationals (4)

WA Labor (53)

Liberal Party (7)

The Nationals (6)

WA Labor (46)

Composition of the Legislative Assembly 
after the 2025 State election

2021 2025
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4. Statewide margins by district
Following the full distribution of preferences

Liberal Party

The Nationals

WA Labor

Kalamunda
Churchlands

Murray-Wellington
Warren-Blackwood

Nedlands
Cottesloe

Albany
Carine
Vasse

Mid-West
Geraldton

Central Wheatbelt
Roe

Kwinana
Southern River

Maylands
Girrawheen
West Swan

Perth
Belmont

Armadale
Cannington

Cockburn
Victoria Park

Baldivis
Bassendean

Butler
Balcatta

Bibra Lake
Kimberley

Thornlie
Wanneroo

Morley
Oakford

Rockingham
Secret Harbour

Mindarie
Midland

Mount Lawley
Hillarys

Landsdale
Mandurah

Bicton
Swan Hills

Bunbury
Jandakot

Joondalup
Darling Range

Scarborough
Collie-Preston

Riverton
Forrestfield

Kingsley
Bateman

South Perth
Kalgoorlie

Dawesville
Fremantle

Pilbara

	0.15%
	 1.14%
	 1.67%
	 1.80%
	 2.72%
	 5.55%
	 6.27%
	 7.56%
	 13.43%
	 13.74%
	 14.10%
	 23.31%
	 25.06%
	 25.00%
	 23.35%
	 22.45%
	 21.34%
	 21.15%
	 20.96%
	 19.35%
	 18.85%
	 17.89%
	 17.83%
	 16.74%
	 16.67%
	 15.68%
	 14.51%
	 14.68%
	 14.25%
	 14.04%
	 14.00%
	 12.46%
	 12.02%
	 11.90%
	 11.81%
	 11.54%
	 11.32%
	 10.90%
	 10.66%
	 10.14%
	 9.56%
	 9.53%
	 9.34%
	 8.42%
	 7.14%
	 6.42%
	 6.26%
	 5.07%
	 5.04%
	 4.33%
	 4.23%
	 4.10%
	 3.46%
	 3.30%
	 1.59%
	 1.57%
	 1.28%
	 0.84%
	 0.57%

Legislative Assembly
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5. Final distribution of preferences summary
This table shows the official distribution of preferences for districts where the two preferred 
candidates were from the ALP or LIB parties. Total formal votes include those subsequently 
exhausted.

District ALP % LIB %
Exhau-

sted
Total Valid 

Votes Informal
Total 

Votes
Armadale 17,223 ALP 68.85% 7,792 LIB 31.15% 16 25,031 1,441 26,472
Balcatta 16,192 ALP 64.51% 8,908 LIB 35.49% 21 25,121 1,318 26,439
Baldivis 16,480 ALP 66.67% 8,240 LIB 33.33% 17 24,737 1,252 25,989
Bateman 14,700 ALP 53.30% 12,881 LIB 46.70% 7 27,588 962 28,550
Belmont 16,577 ALP 69.35% 7,326 LIB 30.65% 7 23,910 1,310 25,220
Bicton 16,346 ALP 59.34% 11,200 LIB 40.66% 8 27,554 924 28,478
Bunbury 14,901 ALP 57.14% 11,178 LIB 42.86% 27 26,106 1,425 27,531
Butler 17,276 ALP 64.68% 9,433 LIB 35.32% 18 26,727 1,470 28,197
Cannington 16,490 ALP 67.89% 7,798 LIB 32.11% 9 24,297 1,465 25,762
Carine 12,244 ALP 42.44% 16,608 LIB 57.56% 3 28,855 892 29,747
Churchlands 13,635 ALP 48.86% 14,271 LIB 51.14% 6 27,912 823 28,735
Cockburn 18,479 ALP 67.83% 8,764 LIB 32.17% 9 27,252 1,422 28,674
Collie- 
Preston 15,177 ALP 54.33% 12,760 LIB 45.67% 25 27,962 1,412 29,374

Darling 
Range 14,765 ALP 55.07% 12,046 LIB 44.93% 17 26,828 1,309 28,137

Dawesville 13,430 ALP 51.28% 12,761 LIB 48.72% 6 26,197 1,014 27,211
Forrestfield 14,707 ALP 54.10% 12,479 LIB 45.90% 21 27,207 1,286 28,493
Girrawheen 17,649 ALP 71.34% 7,090 LIB 28.66% 22 24,761 1,935 26,696
Hillarys 17,201 ALP 60.14% 11,401 LIB 39.86% 3 28,605 977 29,582
Jandakot 15,028 ALP 56.42% 11,608 LIB 43.58% 8 26,644 1,034 27,678
Joondalup 15,685 ALP 56.26% 12,196 LIB 43.74% 11 27,892 1,226 29,118
Kalamunda 14,096 ALP 49.85% 14,178 LIB 50.15% 24 28,298 1,093 29,391
Kalgoorlie 7,655 ALP 51.57% 7,188 LIB 48.43% 32 14,875 787 15,662
Kimberley 6,751 ALP 64.04% 3,791 LIB 35.96% 5 10,547 386 10,933
Kingsley 14,802 ALP 53.46% 12,888 LIB 46.54% 10 27,700 1,079 28,779
Kwinana 19,486 ALP 75.00% 6,496 LIB 25.00% 20 26,002 1,626 27,628
Landsdale 16,444 ALP 59.56% 11,163 LIB 40.44% 7 27,614 1,428 29,042
Mandurah 15,144 ALP 59.53% 10,294 LIB 40.47% 12 25,450 1,413 26,863
Maylands 19,214 ALP 72.45% 7,305 LIB 27.55% 5 26,524 1,033 27,557
Midland 15,818 ALP 60.90% 10,155 LIB 39.10% 29 26,002 1,350 27,352
Mindarie 15,710 ALP 61.32% 9,910 LIB 38.68% 20 25,640 1,277 26,917
Morley 15,795 ALP 62.02% 9,671 LIB 37.98% 9 25,475 1,439 26,914
Mount 
Lawley 16,352 ALP 60.66% 10,607 LIB 39.34% 5 26,964 1,000 27,964

Murray-
Wellington 13,581 ALP 48.33% 14,520 LIB 51.67% 17 28,118 1,407 29,525

Nedlands 13,314 ALP 47.28% 14,845 LIB 52.72% 14 28,173 752 28,925
Oakford 17,381 ALP 61.90% 10,696 LIB 38.10% 14 28,091 1,407 29,498
Perth 18,267 ALP 70.96% 7,477 LIB 29.04% 3 25,747 774 26,521
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District ALP % LIB %
Exhau-

sted
Total Valid 

Votes Informal
Total 

Votes
Pilbara 9,218 ALP 50.57% 9,011 LIB 49.43% 12 18,241 995 19,236
Riverton 15,064 ALP 54.23% 12,714 LIB 45.77% 13 27,791 891 28,682
Rockingham 15,370 ALP 61.81% 9,495 LIB 38.19% 14 24,879 1,181 26,060
Scarborough 14,563 ALP 55.04% 11,897 LIB 44.96% 7 26,467 819 27,286
Secret 
Harbour 17,011 ALP 61.54% 10,630 LIB 38.46% 20 27,661 1,323 28,984

South Perth 13,375 ALP 51.59% 12,551 LIB 48.41% 8 25,934 834 26,768
Southern 
River 19,658 ALP 73.35% 7,142 LIB 26.65% 28 26,828 1,504 28,332

Swan Hills 15,979 ALP 58.42% 11,375 LIB 41.58% 27 27,381 1,421 28,802
Vasse 10,196 ALP 36.57% 17,688 LIB 63.43% 10 27,894 1,190 29,084
Victoria Park 16,550 ALP 66.74% 8,249 LIB 33.26% 3 24,802 924 25,726
Wanneroo 16,661 ALP 62.46% 10,013 LIB 37.54% 10 26,684 1,342 28,026
West Swan 19,864 ALP 71.15% 8,054 LIB 28.85% 15 27,933 1,495 29,428

  737,504   59.27% 506,743   40.73% 654 1,244,901 57,067 1,301,968

This table shows the official distribution of preferences for districts where one or both of the two 
preferred candidates were not from the ALP or LIB parties.

District   %   %
Exhau-

sted
Total Valid 

Votes Informal
Total 

Votes
Albany 16,615 NATS 56.27% 12,914 ALP 43.73% 33 29,562 1,050 30,612
Bassendean 17,532 ALP 65.68% 9,163 IND 34.32% 24 26,719 1,388 28,107
Bibra Lake 16,339 ALP 64.25% 9,092 GRN 35.75% 54 25,485 1,512 26,997
Central 
Wheatbelt 19,490 NATS 73.31% 7,096 ALP 26.69% 25 26,611 976 27,587

Cottesloe 16,019 LIB 55.55% 12,817 IND 44.45% 4 28,840 657 29,497
Fremantle 12,734 ALP 50.85% 12,310 IND 49.15% 29 25,073 887 25,960
Geraldton 16,812 NATS 64.10% 9,414 ALP 35.90% 35 26,261 1,090 27,351
Mid-West 12,551 NATS 63.74% 7,140 LIB 36.26% 26 19,717 864 20,581
Roe 17,598 NATS 75.06% 5,846 LIB 24.94% 5 23,449 895 24,344
Thornlie 15,916 ALP 64.00% 8,952 IND 36.00% 34 24,902 1,544 26,446
Warren-
Blackwood 13,683 NATS 51.80% 12,733 ALP 48.20% 26 26,442 1,141 27,583

  175,289   61.99% 107,477   38.01% 295 283,061 12,004 295,065

5. Final distribution of preferences summary (continued)
Legislative Assembly
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7. �Legislative Assembly types of  
votes by district

The following table shows the types of votes recorded for all Legislative Assembly districts.  
The number of total votes recorded for a district ranged from 10,933 for Kimberley to  
30,612 for Albany.

District Electors Ordinary Absent
Postal 
Votes Prov.

Total 
Valid

Infor-
mal

Total 
Votes

*Turn-
out

Albany 34,108 25,356 1,476 2,230 500 29,562 1,050 30,612 90.39%
Armadale 32,964 18,711 3,386 2,561 373 25,031 1,441 26,472 81.00%
Balcatta 30,721 16,894 4,870 2,893 464 25,121 1,318 26,439 86.57%
Baldivis 31,307 9,476 11,789 3,113 359 24,737 1,252 25,989 83.60%
Bassendean 32,899 17,687 5,700 2,930 402 26,719 1,388 28,107 86.10%
Bateman 31,787 20,046 4,035 3,203 305 27,589 962 28,551 90.50%
Belmont 31,278 16,146 4,606 2,739 419 23,910 1,310 25,220 81.23%
Bibra Lake 32,234 16,253 5,982 2,965 285 25,485 1,512 26,997 84.23%
Bicton 32,085 20,480 3,878 2,860 336 27,554 924 28,478 89.32%
Bunbury 33,034 21,659 2,311 1,848 288 26,106 1,425 27,531 83.82%
Butler 35,918 13,383 9,172 3,853 319 26,727 1,470 28,197 79.03%
Cannington 31,646 16,089 5,191 2,983 34 24,297 1,465 25,762 82.28%
Carine 32,766 21,890 3,539 3,141 285 28,855 892 29,747 91.23%
Central Wheatbelt 32,367 19,661 3,343 3,242 365 26,611 976 27,587 85.79%
Churchlands 32,066 20,459 3,890 3,130 433 27,912 823 28,735 90.23%
Cockburn 33,040 19,436 4,610 2,893 313 27,252 1,422 28,674 87.44%
Collie-Preston 33,371 15,230 10,023 2,230 479 27,962 1,412 29,374 88.61%
Cottesloe 33,405 20,459 5,012 2,937 432 28,840 657 29,497 88.98%
Darling Range 32,455 17,825 5,707 2,937 359 26,828 1,309 28,137 87.26%
Dawesville 31,658 19,283 3,834 2,862 218 26,197 1,014 27,211 86.36%
Forrestfield 33,104 15,165 8,182 3,547 313 27,207 1,286 28,493 86.54%
Fremantle 30,833 16,002 6,263 2,522 290 25,077 887 25,964 84.71%
Geraldton 33,153 22,890 1,522 1,626 223 26,261 1,090 27,351 82.91%
Girrawheen 32,569 16,348 5,464 2,508 441 24,761 1,935 26,696 82.76%
Hillarys 33,424 20,843 4,201 3,240 321 28,605 977 29,582 88.98%
Jandakot 30,780 14,565 8,334 3,451 294 26,644 1,034 27,678 90.50%
Joondalup 33,261 20,745 3,927 2,920 300 27,892 1,226 29,118 88.11%
Kalamunda 33,007 17,947 6,567 3,538 246 28,298 1,093 29,391 89.43%
Kalgoorlie 21,930 12,716 1,069 876 214 14,875 787 15,662 71.94%
Kimberley 18,708 8,835 935 441 336 10,547 386 10,933 59.29%
Kingsley 31,797 20,509 4,041 2,874 276 27,700 1,079 28,779 90.99%
Kwinana 33,998 17,884 4,549 2,955 614 26,002 1,626 27,628 82.10%
Landsdale 32,530 18,598 5,619 3,025 372 27,614 1,428 29,042 89.89%
Mandurah 32,966 19,126 3,546 2,479 299 25,450 1,413 26,863 81.87%
Maylands 32,047 17,276 5,858 3,059 331 26,524 1,033 27,557 86.54%
Midland 33,016 18,918 3,640 2,994 450 26,002 1,350 27,352 83.37%
Mid-West 24,475 12,807 3,909 2,837 164 19,717 864 20,581 84.38%
Mindarie 32,356 18,296 3,595 3,409 340 25,640 1,277 26,917 83.70%

Legislative Assembly
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District Electors Ordinary Absent
Postal 
Votes Prov.

Total 
Valid

Infor-
mal

Total 
Votes

*Turn-
out

Morley 31,069 17,052 4,917 3,203 303 25,475 1,439 26,914 87.07%
Mount Lawley 31,848 15,944 7,059 3,590 371 26,964 1,000 27,964 88.29%
Murray-Wellington 34,255 16,696 8,312 2,627 483 28,118 1,407 29,525 86.80%
Nedlands 32,927 19,208 5,575 3,035 355 28,173 752 28,925 88.48%
Oakford 33,944 13,596 10,247 3,754 494 28,091 1,407 29,498 87.80%
Perth 32,096 17,743 4,575 3,013 416 25,747 774 26,521 83.13%
Pilbara 29,951 13,889 2,324 1,646 382 18,241 995 19,236 64.70%
Riverton 31,479 21,177 2,917 3,274 423 27,791 891 28,682 91.80%
Rockingham 30,681 19,448 2,331 2,718 382 24,879 1,181 26,060 85.49%
Roe 28,503 17,784 2,844 2,507 315 23,450 895 24,345 86.03%
Scarborough 31,927 17,583 5,361 3,084 439 26,467 819 27,286 85.99%
Secret Harbour 34,571 17,906 6,246 3,066 443 27,661 1,323 28,984 83.84%
South Perth 30,611 18,670 3,953 2,965 346 25,934 834 26,768 88.04%
Southern River 32,941 17,886 5,383 3,236 323 26,828 1,504 28,332 86.61%
Swan Hills 33,708 19,560 3,663 3,546 612 27,381 1,421 28,802 86.24%
Thornlie 32,118 17,044 4,573 2,978 307 24,902 1,544 26,446 82.75%
Vasse 33,501 22,556 2,714 2,349 275 27,894 1,190 29,084 87.34%
Victoria Park 30,976 15,188 6,046 3,085 483 24,802 924 25,726 83.71%
Wanneroo 33,282 17,916 5,287 3,142 339 26,684 1,342 28,026 84.74%
Warren-
Blackwood 31,578 20,260 3,009 2,732 441 26,442 1,141 27,583 87.98%

West Swan 34,796 16,969 7,219 3,160 585 27,933 1,495 29,428 85.42%
Total 1,881,825 1,049,968 288,130 168,561 21,309 1,527,968 69,071 1,597,039  
Percentage   68.72% 18.86% 11.03% 1.39%   4.32%   84.87%

* �Does not include figures for absent, postal and provisional votes rejected for not complying with the requirements of the 
Electoral Act 1907

Legislative Assembly
7. �Legislative Assembly types of votes by district (continued)
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8. Legislative Assembly informal voting
The Statewide average rate of informal votes in the Legislative Assembly at this election  
was 4.32% 

Ballot papers which are blank, do not show preferences in accordance with instructions and/or 
legislative requirements, or do not make the voter’s intention clear are classified as informal.  
A ballot paper will also be informal if the voter can be identified through a marking on it.  
Informal ballot papers do not contribute to the election of a candidate and are not included in 
calculating the absolute majority required for election.

Those marked with only a first preference comprised 24.51% of all informal ballot papers.  
A further 11.89% of ballot papers had more than one box left blank and 9.27% of ballot papers 
contained only a tick mark. Blank papers comprised 32.71% of all informal ballot papers.

Informality levels

Informal ballot categories

Percentage of informality levels
2021 2025

3.76% 4.32%

Legislative Assembly

2005 2008 2013 2017 2021 2025

Election Year

5.24% 5.32%

5.99%

4.54%

3.76%
4.32%

14,663

21,284

4,189

7,657

76 50 750 600

Blank Scribble 
only

Elector 
Identified

Incorrect 
District

Number 1 
only marked

Tick only 
marked

Marked with 
x and Others 
Numbered

No First 
Preference

More than 
1 box left 

blank

Other

17,381
15,952

5,374
6,030

1,927 1,852 1,900

3,473

5,936

7,737

2,973
4,436

2021

2025
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9. Legislative Assembly comparative summary
    Legislative Assembly Legislative Council Difference
             
Electors (Close of Roll) 1,868,946 1,868,946  
Electors (Close of Poll) 1,881,825 1,881,825  
Number of Districts 59      
Number of Candidates 398   146    

Votes admitted to count          
  Ordinary 1,049,968 65.74% 1,065,148 66.53% -15,180
  Absent 288,130 18.04% 292,713 18.28% -4,583
  Postal Votes 168,561 10.55% 172,163 10.75% -3,602
  Provisional 21,309 1.33% 24,083 1.50% -2,774
Total Valid Votes 1,527,968 95.68% 1,554,107 97.07% -26,139
  Informal Votes 69,071 4.32% 46,860 2.93% 22,211
Total Votes 1,597,039 100.00% 1,600,967 100.00% -3,928

First preference votes by party
Number of  

Votes
% of  

Votes
Number of   

Candidates
Animal Justice Party 6,878 0.45% 11
Australian Christians 48,406 3.17% 54
Legalise Cannabis Party WA 37,864 2.48% 34
Liberal Party 428,104 28.02% 59
Libertarian 928 0.06% 3
One Nation 61,174 4.00% 41
SFFPWA 11,253 0.74% 26
Stop Pedophiles! Protect kiddies! 2,021 0.13% 3
The Greens (WA) 169,006 11.06% 59
The Nationals WA 78,753 5.15% 20
WA Labor 633,093 41.43% 59
Independent 50,051 3.28% 27
Other 437 0.03% 2
Total 1,527,968 100.00% 398
       
Enrolment Participation 95.67%    

Seats won
 

Liberal Party 7
The Nationals WA 6
WA Labor 46
Total Number of Districts 59

Legislative Assembly
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10. �Legislative Assembly comparative  
summary first preference votes

A decrease of more than 25% was recorded for first preference votes for WA Labor compared to 2021. 

First preference votes

Legislative Assembly

WA Labor Australian 
Christians

Liberal Party The Greens 
(WA)

The Nationals Independent

2017

2021

2025

900,000

800,000
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600,000

500,000

400,000

300,000

200,000

100,000

0

2001 2005 2008 2013 2017 2021 2025

Election Year

382,308
448,956

390,339 392,448

557,794

846,116

633,093

WA Labor -25.18%

2001 2005 2008 2013 2017 2021 2025

Election Year

9,893

31,445 28,079
21,451

27,724
20,869

48,406

Australian Christians 131.96%

2001 2005 2008 2013 2017 2021 2025

Election Year

319,927
382,014

418,208

557,903

412,710

300,796

428,104

Liberal Party 42.32%

2001 2005 2008 2013 2017 2021 2025

Election Year

75,641 81,113

129,927

99,431
117,723

97,713

169,006
The Greens WA 72.96%

2001 2005 2008 2013 2017 2021 2025

Election Year

33,450
39,548

53,086

71,694 71,313

56,448

78,753
The Nationals 39.51%

2001 2005 2008 2013 2017 2021 2025

Election Year

75,936

40,882
47,304

33,027
24,327

11,328

50,051

Independents 341.83%
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11. �Legislative Assembly comparative  
summary types of votes

From SGE 2025, enrolment numbers are based on the close of poll.

Legislative changes made in December 2023 (Electoral Amendment (Financial and Other Matters) 
Act 2023) enable a person entitled to be enrolled to vote on a polling day (s.97G of the Electoral  
Act 1907)

  2001 2005 2008 2013 2017 2021 2025
Ordinary Votes 887,496 882,252 865,000 910,379 847,640 537,446 1,049,968
Absent Votes 95,814 118,424 110,883 119,155 147,088 97,047 288,130
Postal Votes 0 37,651 54,686 74,493 111,761 212,872 168,561
Early Votes 53,118 33,098 57,497 79,193 214,242 564,510  
Provisional 292 528 1,191 1,212 909 115 21,309
Total Formal Votes 1,026,720 1,071,953 1,089,257 1,181,432 1,321,640 1,411,990 1,527,968
Informal Votes 48,836 59,316 61,240 75,657 62,860 55,183 69,071
Total Votes 1,075,556 1,131,269 1,150,497 1,260,089 1,384,500 1,467,173 1,597,039
Electors 1,187,629 1,259,262 1,330,399 1,412,533 1,593,222 1,716,732 1,881,825

Types of votes

Legislative Assembly

2005 2008 2013 2017 2021 2025

78%

10%

3% 3%
0%

10%
5% 5%

0%

9%
6% 6%

0%

11%
15%

8%

0%

37%

7%

38%

15%

0%

18%

66%
61%

72%
75%

0%

11%

1%

Election Year

Ordinary Votes

Absent Votes

Early Votes

Postal Votes

Provisional Votes
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12. �Legislative Assembly comparative summary 
types of votes & turnout percentages

Early voting figures (by post and in person), while issued separately, have been aggregated as early 
votes in the graph below. This has been undertaken to provide for easier comparison with reports of 
previous elections. 

Voter turnout does not include figures for absent, early and provisional votes rejected for not 
complying with the requirements of the Electoral Act 1907. 

  2001 2005 2008 2013 2017 2021 2025
Ordinary Votes 83% 78% 75% 72% 61% 37% 66%
Absent Votes 9% 10% 10% 9% 11% 7% 18%
Early Votes 5% 3% 5% 6% 15% 38% 0%
Postal Votes 0% 3% 5% 6% 8% 15% 11%
Provisional 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Total Formal Votes 95% 95% 95% 94% 95% 96% 96%
Informal Votes 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 4%
Voter Turnout 90.56% 89.84% 86.48% 89.21% 86.90% 85.46% 84.87%

Voter turnout 

Legislative Assembly

2005 20052008 20082013 20132017 20172021 20212025 2025

Election Year Election Year

89.84%

1,259,262
86.48%

1,330,399

89.21%

1,412,533

86.90%

1,593,222

85.46%

1,716,732

84.87%

1,881,825

Number of electors

BictonKalamundaLandsdaleChurchlandsAlbanyBatemanJandakotKingsleyCarineRiverton

91.12%

90.79%
90.51%

89.92% 89.82% 89.75%
89.61%

89.28%
89.04%

88.76%

Top ten electorates – % turnout

Western Australian Electoral Commission 2025 WA State Election – Results and Statistics 43



Legislative  
Assembly
District Profiles and  
Elections Results
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The following section contains a district profile  
and election results for all 59 Legislative Assembly 
electoral districts.
Each profile includes the following information:
• area in square kilometres
• �suburbs or local governments within district (the list of suburbs is indicative only)
• number and gender of electors as at close of roll
• age break-up of electors
• number of electors per habitation
• name of Returning Officer
• name of elected member

The election results show the first preference votes and the two-party  
preferred results at polling place level as well as the distribution of preferences  
at district level.

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results
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Area (sq km)
9,814
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Local Governments within district
City Of Albany
Shire Of Gnowangerup
Shire Of Plantagenet

Number of electors on roll
Males 16,456
Females 17,628
Unknown / Indeterminate 24
Total 34,108

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 6,569
 2 7,778
 3 2,323
>3 1,021
Total Habitations 17,691

Returning Officer
Sally THOMAS

Elected candidate for Albany
Candidate Name Party
LEARY, Scott The Nationals WA

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Albany

Scott LEARY 
The Nationals WA

elected as the member for

ALBANY
with a majority of

3,701 votes

Age Distribution of Electors
25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Albany

State

Electors
34,108

Voter turnout
89.75%

NATS
56.27%

ALP
43.73%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred
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Tony BUTI 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

ARMADALE
with a majority of

9,431 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Armadale
Area (sq km)
40
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Armadale Mt Nasura
Camillo Mt Richon
Champion Lakes Seville Grove
Kelmscott

Number of electors on roll
Males 16,325
Females 16,623
Unknown / Indeterminate 16
Total 32,964

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 6,834
 2 6,772
 3 2,281
>3 1,231
Total Habitations 17,118

Returning Officer
Scott ETHERTON

Elected candidate for Armadale
Candidate Name Party
BUTI, Antonio De Paulo WA Labor

Electors
32,964

Voter turnout
80.31%

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Armadale

State

LIB
31.15%

ALP
68.85%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred
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Armadale Electoral District
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David MICHAEL 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

BALCATTA
with a majority of

7,284 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Balcatta
Area (sq km)
20
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Balcatta Stirling
Joondanna Tuart Hill
Osborne Park Westminster

Number of electors on roll
Males 14,729
Females 15,973
Unknown / Indeterminate 19
Total 30,721

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 8,217
 2 6,539
 3 1,826
>3 875
Total Habitations 17,457

Returning Officer
Gerrit DUIJCKERS

Elected candidate for Balcatta
Candidate Name Party
MICHAEL, David Robert WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Balcatta

State

ALP
64.51%

LIB
35.49%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
30,721

Voter turnout
86.06%
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Reece WHITBY 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

BALDIVIS
with a majority of

8,240 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Baldivis
Area (sq km)
59
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Baldivis Waikiki
Cooloongup Warnbro
Port Kennedy

Number of electors on roll
Males 15,183
Females 16,105
Unknown / Indeterminate 19
Total 31,307

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 5,114
 2 6,836
 3 2,377
>3 1,194
Total Habitations 15,521

Returning Officer
Sheryl COMPTON

Elected candidate for Baldivis
Candidate Name Party
WHITBY, Reece Raymond WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Baldivis

State

ALP
66.67%

LIB
33.33%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
31,307

Voter turnout
83.01%
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Dave KELLY 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

BASSENDEAN
with a majority of

8,369 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Bassendean
Area (sq km)
26
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Ashfield Eden Hill
Bassendean Embleton
Bayswater Kiara
Beechboro Lockridge
Bennett Springs Morley

Number of electors on roll
Males 16,267
Females 16,605
Unknown / Indeterminate 27
Total 32,899

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 6,126
 2 6,881
 3 2,274
>3 1,351
Total Habitations 16,632

Returning Officer
Adam CHEETHAM

Elected candidate for Bassendean
Candidate Name Party
KELLY, David Joseph Bernard WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Bassendean

State

ALP
65.68%

IND
34.32%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
32,899

Voter turnout
85.43%
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Kim GIDDENS 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

BATEMAN
with a majority of

1,891 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Bateman
Area (sq km)
21
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Alfred Cove Kardinya
Applecross Mt Pleasant
Ardross Murdoch
Bateman Myaree
Booragoon Winthrop
Brentwood

Number of electors on roll
Males 15,436
Females 16,335
Unknown / Indeterminate 16
Total 31,787

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 5,175
 2 6,819
 3 2,369
>3 1,305
Total Habitations 15,668

Returning Officer
Andrew DUNKIN

Elected candidate for Bateman
Candidate Name Party
GIDDENS, Kim Elizabeth WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Bateman

State

ALP
53.30%

LIB
46.70%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
31,787

Voter turnout
89.82%
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Cassie ROWE 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

BELMONT
with a majority of

9,251 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Belmont
Area (sq km)
66
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Ascot Redcliffe
Belmont Rivervale
Cloverdale South Guildford
Hazelmere Welshpool
Kewdale

Number of electors on roll
Males 16,051
Females 15,208
Unknown / Indeterminate 19
Total 31,278

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 8,029
 2 6,610
 3 1,878
>3 945
Total Habitations 17,462

Returning Officer
Sarah REICHENBACH

Elected candidate for Belmont
Candidate Name Party
ROWE, Cassandra Michelle WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Belmont

State

ALP
69.35%

LIB
30.65%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
31,278

Voter turnout
80.63%
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Sook Yee LAI 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

BIBRA LAKE
with a majority of

7,247 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Bibra Lake
Area (sq km)
37
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Bibra Lake North Lake
Coolbellup Samson
Hamilton Hill South Lake
Kardinya Spearwood
Murdoch

Number of electors on roll
Males 15,651
Females 16,546
Unknown / Indeterminate 37
Total 32,234

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 6,875
 2 6,834
 3 2,161
>3 1,116
Total Habitations 16,986

Returning Officer
Casey ASHBY

Elected candidate for Bibra Lake
Candidate Name Party
LAI, Sook Yee WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Bibra Lake

State

ALP
64.25%

GRN
35.75%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
32,234

Voter turnout
83.75%
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Lisa O’MALLEY 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

BICTON
with a majority of

5,146 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Bicton
Area (sq km)
20
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Alfred Cove Melville
Attadale Myaree
Bicton O'connor
East Fremantle Palmyra
Kardinya Willagee

Number of electors on roll
Males 15,083
Females 16,974
Unknown / Indeterminate 28
Total 32,085

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 6,275
 2 6,904
 3 2,193
>3 1,198
Total Habitations 16,570

Returning Officer
Mark DUCKSBURY

Elected candidate for Bicton
Candidate Name Party
O’MALLEY, Lisa Margaret WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Bicton

State

ALP
59.34%

LIB
40.66%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
32,085

Voter turnout
88.76%
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Don PUNCH 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

BUNBURY
with a majority of

3,723 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Bunbury
Area (sq km)
110
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Local Governments within district
City Of Bunbury
Shire Of Capel

Number of electors on roll
Males 15,946
Females 17,065
Unknown / Indeterminate 23
Total 33,034

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 6,987
 2 7,255
 3 2,308
>3 985
Total Habitations 17,535

Returning Officer
Linda WILSON

Elected candidate for Bunbury
Candidate Name Party
PUNCH, Donald Thomas WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Bunbury

State

LIB
42.86%

ALP
57.14%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
33,034

Voter turnout
83.34%
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Bunbury Electoral District
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Lorna CLARKE 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

BUTLER
with a majority of

7,843 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Butler
Area (sq km)
156
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Alkimos Jindalee
Butler Ridgewood
Carabooda Two Rocks
Eglinton Yanchep

Number of electors on roll
Males 17,410
Females 18,498
Unknown / Indeterminate 10
Total 35,918

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 6,694
 2 7,859
 3 2,582
>3 1,278
Total Habitations 18,413

Returning Officer
Amber COOPER

Elected candidate for Butler
Candidate Name Party
CLARKE, Lorna Jane WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Butler

State

LIB
35.32%

ALP
64.68%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
35,918

Voter turnout
78.50%
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Ron SAO 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

CANNINGTON
with a majority of

8,692 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Cannington
Area (sq km)
40
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Local Governments within district
Beckenham Lynwood
Bentley Queens Park
Cannington Thornlie
East Cannington Wattle Grove
Ferndale Welshpool
Kenwick Wilson
Langford

Number of electors on roll
Males 16,131
Females 15,486
Unknown / Indeterminate 29
Total 31,646

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 7,235
 2 6,489
 3 2,022
>3 1,132
Total Habitations 16,878

Returning Officer
Cornel SCHEIBLING

Elected candidate for Cannington
Candidate Name Party
SAO, Ronald WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Cannington

State

LIB
32.11%

ALP
67.89%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
31,646

Voter turnout
81.41%
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Cannington Electoral District
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Liam STALTARI 
Liberal Party

elected as the member for

CARINE
with a majority of

4,364 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Carine
Area (sq km)
24
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Carine North Beach
Duncraig Padbury
Gwelup Sorrento
Karrinyup Trigg
Marmion Watermans Bay

Number of electors on roll
Males 16,147
Females 16,601
Unknown / Indeterminate 18
Total 32,766

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 4,111
 2 7,727
 3 2,305
>3 1,422
Total Habitations 15,565

Returning Officer
Raelene BROUN

Elected candidate for Carine
Candidate Name Party
STALTARI, Liam Joseph Liberal Party

Age Distribution of Electors
25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Carine

State

ALP
42.44%

LIB
57.56%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
32,766

Voter turnout
90.79%
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Lachlan HUNTER 
The Nationals WA

elected as the member for

CENTRAL WHEATBELT
with a majority of

12,394 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Central Wheatbelt
Area (sq km)
97,953
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Local Governments within district
Shire Of Beverley Shire Of Northam
Shire Of Boddington Shire Of Nungarin
Shire Of Brookton Shire Of Pingelly
Shire Of Bruce Rock Shire Of Quairading
Shire Of Corrigin Shire Of Tammin
Shire Of Cunderdin Shire Of Toodyay
Shire Of Dowerin Shire Of Trayning
Shire Of Goomalling Shire Of Victoria Plains
Shire Of Kellerberrin Shire Of Wandering
Shire Of Koorda Shire Of Westonia
Shire Of Merredin Shire Of Wongan-Ballidu
Shire Of Mount Marshall Shire Of Wyalkatchem
Shire Of Mukinbudin Shire Of Yilgarn
Shire Of Narembeen Shire Of York

Number of electors on roll
Males 16,418
Females 15,925
Unknown / Indeterminate 24
Total 32,367

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 7,214
 2 7,183
 3 1,985
>3 1,036
Total Habitations 17,418

Returning Officer
Robert DEW

Elected candidate for Central Wheatbelt
Candidate Name Party
HUNTER, Lachlan Stephen The Nationals WA

Age Distribution of Electors
25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Central Wheatbelt

State

ALP
26.69%

NATS
73.31%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
32,367

Voter turnout
85.23%
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Central Wheatbelt Electoral District
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Basil ZEMPILAS 
Liberal Party

elected as the member for

CHURCHLANDS
with a majority of

636 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Churchlands
Area (sq km)
28
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Churchlands Osborne Park
City Beach Scarborough
Doubleview Wembley
Floreat Wembley Downs
Glendalough West Leederville
Innaloo Woodlands

Number of electors on roll
Males 15,436
Females 16,613
Unknown / Indeterminate 17
Total 32,066

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 6,124
 2 6,708
 3 2,124
>3 1,356
Total Habitations 16,312

Returning Officer
Kellie FOSTER

Elected candidate for Churchlands
Candidate Name Party
ZEMPILAS, Basil Anthony Liberal Party

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Churchlands

State

LIB
51.14%

ALP
48.86%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
32,066

Voter turnout
89.61%

Western Australian Electoral Commission 2025 WA State Election – Results and Statistics 74



Churchlands Electoral District
Pr

im
ar

y 
C

ou
nt

 fo
r e

ac
h 

C
an

di
da

te
 a

t e
ac

h 
Po

lli
ng

 P
la

ce
Tw

o 
C

an
di

da
te

 P
re

fe
rr

ed
 V

ot
es

Po
lli

ng
 P

la
ce

FE
LS

 
 A

nt
ho

ny
 J

 
   

TO
N

K
IN

 
 C

hr
is

tin
e 

A
LP

ZE
M

PI
LA

S 
 B

as
il 

LI
B

TH
O

R
N

TO
N

 
 L

is
a 

IN
D

R
A

I 
 J

am
es

 
A

C

C
A

R
R

IE
-

W
IL

SO
N

 
 T

ia
n 

M
cL

EA
N

 
 C

ar
ol

in
e 

G
R

N

To
ta

l 
Fo

rm
al

 
Vo

te
s

In
fo

rm
al

To
ta

l 
Vo

te
s

Ex
ha

us
te

d 
Vo

te
s

To
ta

l 
Va

lid
 

Vo
te

s

TO
N

K
IN

 
 C

hr
is

tin
e 

A
LP

ZE
M

PI
LA

S 
 B

as
il 

LI
B

C
hu

rc
hl

an
ds

 E
ar

ly
 P

ol
lin

g 
P

la
ce

45
1,

58
7

3,
12

5
75

5
82

27
40

5
6,

02
6

12
0

6,
14

6
1

6,
02

5
2,

53
4

42
.0

6%
3,

49
1

57
.9

4%

C
hu

rc
hl

an
ds

 P
rim

ar
y 

S
ch

oo
l

11
44

1
72

1
27

8
40

7
14

0
1,

63
8

36
1,

67
4

1
1,

63
7

77
9

47
.5

9%
85

8
52

.4
1%

D
ou

bl
ev

ie
w

 P
rim

ar
y 

S
ch

oo
l

6
27

2
28

6
11

9
19

7
11

4
82

3
39

86
2

0
82

3
46

8
56

.8
7%

35
5

43
.1

3%

Fl
or

ea
t P

ar
k 

P
rim

ar
y 

S
ch

oo
l

17
20

2
56

9
18

4
6

8
85

1,
07

1
28

1,
09

9
0

1,
07

1
29

8
27

.8
2%

77
3

72
.1

8%

Fl
or

ea
t P

ar
k 

P
rim

ar
y 

S
ch

oo
l E

ar
ly

 
Le

ar
ni

ng
 C

en
tre

4
14

9
37

9
96

8
3

61
70

0
14

71
4

0
70

0
27

8
39

.7
1%

42
2

60
.2

9%

K
ap

in
ar

a 
P

rim
ar

y 
S

ch
oo

l
10

25
9

63
6

17
4

18
4

71
1,

17
2

31
1,

20
3

0
1,

17
2

43
0

36
.6

9%
74

2
63

.3
1%

La
ke

 M
on

ge
r P

rim
ar

y 
S

ch
oo

l
14

43
5

29
0

15
0

15
8

16
6

1,
07

8
54

1,
13

2
0

1,
07

8
72

8
67

.5
3%

35
0

32
.4

7%

W
em

bl
ey

 D
ow

ns
 P

rim
ar

y 
S

ch
oo

l
11

45
2

74
4

25
5

27
4

17
9

1,
67

2
61

1,
73

3
0

1,
67

2
82

9
49

.5
8%

84
3

50
.4

2%

W
em

bl
ey

 P
rim

ar
y 

S
ch

oo
l

19
74

8
90

6
35

8
47

18
28

8
2,

38
4

72
2,

45
6

0
2,

38
4

1,
30

2
54

.6
1%

1,
08

2
45

.3
9%

W
es

t L
ee

de
rv

ill
e 

P
rim

ar
y 

S
ch

oo
l

14
49

2
43

8
25

3
19

13
15

6
1,

38
5

36
1,

42
1

0
1,

38
5

85
2

61
.5

2%
53

3
38

.4
8%

W
oo

dl
an

ds
 P

rim
ar

y 
S

ch
oo

l
14

44
7

74
7

29
2

35
14

15
4

1,
70

3
58

1,
76

1
1

1,
70

2
82

1
48

.2
4%

88
1

51
.7

6%

Yu
lu

m
a 

P
rim

ar
y 

S
ch

oo
l

7
22

3
19

3
75

13
4

83
59

8
30

62
8

0
59

8
35

5
59

.3
6%

24
3

40
.6

4%

M
ob

ile
 P

ol
lin

g
7

64
11

4
17

3
1

3
20

9
7

21
6

1
20

8
89

42
.7

9%
11

9
57

.2
1%

To
ta

l P
ol

lin
g 

Pl
ac

es
 V

ot
es

17
9

5,
77

1
9,

14
8

3,
00

6
33

2
11

8
1,

90
5

20
,4

59
58

6
21

,0
45

4
20

,4
55

9,
76

3
47

.7
3%

10
,6

92
52

.2
7%

A
bs

en
t V

ot
es

55
1,

22
5

1,
51

3
40

5
75

17
60

0
3,

89
0

15
8

4,
04

8
2

3,
88

8
2,

08
6

53
.6

5%
1,

80
2

46
.3

5%

P
ro

vi
si

on
al

 V
ot

es
8

13
5

16
8

36
10

2
74

43
3

15
44

8
0

43
3

24
5

56
.5

8%
18

8
43

.4
2%

P
os

ta
l V

ot
es

26
91

8
1,

37
0

46
5

60
32

25
9

3,
13

0
64

3,
19

4
0

3,
13

0
1,

54
1

49
.2

3%
1,

58
9

50
.7

7%

To
ta

l C
ou

nt
 C

en
tr

e 
Vo

te
s

89
2,

27
8

3,
05

1
90

6
14

5
51

93
3

7,
45

3
23

7
7,

69
0

2
7,

45
1

3,
87

2
51

.9
7%

3,
57

9
48

.0
3%

To
ta

l V
ot

es
26

8
8,

04
9

12
,1

99
3,

91
2

47
7

16
9

2,
83

8
27

,9
12

82
3

28
,7

35
6

27
,9

06
13

,6
35

48
.8

6%
14

,2
71

51
.1

4%

 
0.

96
%

28
.8

4%
43

.7
1%

14
.0

2%
1.

71
%

0.
61

%
10

.1
7%

2.
86

%
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

D
is

tr
ib

ut
io

n 
of

 P
re

fe
re

nc
es

 b
y 

D
is

tr
ic

t
 

 
 

D
is

tr
ib

ut
io

n
FE

LS
 

 A
nt

ho
ny

 J
TO

N
K

IN
 

 C
hr

is
tin

e
ZE

M
PI

LA
S 

 B
as

il
TH

O
R

N
TO

N
 

 L
is

a
R

A
I 

 J
am

es

C
A

R
R

IE
-

W
IL

SO
N

 
 T

ia
n

M
cL

EA
N

 
 C

ar
ol

in
e

To
ta

l 
Va

lid
Ex

ha
us

te
d 

Vo
te

s
To

ta
l 

Vo
te

s
 

 
 

Fi
rs

t P
re

fe
re

nc
e

26
8

8,
04

9
12

,1
99

3,
91

2
47

7
16

9
2,

83
8

27
,9

12
0

27
,9

12
 

 
 

C
A

R
R

IE
-W

IL
SO

N
 E

xc
lu

de
d

36
28

14
59

8
-1

69
23

-1
1

0
 

 
 

P
ro

gr
es

si
ve

 T
ot

al
30

4
8,

07
7

12
,2

13
3,

97
1

48
5

 
2,

86
1

27
,9

11
1

27
,9

12
 

 
 

 
 

 

FE
LS

 E
xc

lu
de

d
-3

04
10

7
44

92
36

 
24

-1
1

0
 

 
 

 
 

 

P
ro

gr
es

si
ve

 T
ot

al
 

8,
18

4
12

,2
57

4,
06

3
52

1
 

2,
88

5
27

,9
10

2
27

,9
12

 
 

 
 

 
 

R
A

I E
xc

lu
de

d
 

50
29

0
15

5
-5

21
 

26
0

0
0

 
 

 
 

 
 

P
ro

gr
es

si
ve

 T
ot

al
 

8,
23

4
12

,5
47

4,
21

8
 

 
2,

91
1

27
,9

10
2

27
,9

12
 

 
 

 
 

 

M
cL

EA
N

 E
xc

lu
de

d
 

1,
33

8
20

7
1,

36
3

 
 

-2
,9

11
-3

3
0

 
 

 
 

 
 

P
ro

gr
es

si
ve

 T
ot

al
 

9,
57

2
12

,7
54

5,
58

1
 

 
 

27
,9

07
5

27
,9

12
 

 
 

 
 

 

TH
O

R
N

TO
N

 E
xc

lu
de

d
 

4,
06

3
1,

51
7

-5
,5

81
 

 
 

-1
1

0
 

 
 

 
 

 

D
is

tr
ic

t T
ot

al
 

13
,6

35
14

,2
71

 
 

 
 

27
,9

06
6

27
,9

12
 

 
 

 
 

 

Western Australian Electoral Commission 2025 WA State Election – Results and Statistics 75



David SCAIFE 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

COCKBURN
with a majority of

9,715 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Cockburn
Area (sq km)
65
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Beeliar Lake Coogee
Cockburn Central Munster
Coogee Success
Hammond Park Wattleup
Henderson Yangebup

Number of electors on roll
Males 16,316
Females 16,707
Unknown / Indeterminate 17
Total 33,040

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 5,534
 2 7,385
 3 2,314
>3 1,291
Total Habitations 16,524

Returning Officer
Liz HOULTON

Elected candidate for Cockburn
Candidate Name Party
SCAIFE, David  
Anthony Edward

WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Cockburn

State

LIB
32.17%

ALP
67.83%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
33,040

Voter turnout
86.79%
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Jodie HANNS 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

COLLIE-PRESTON
with a majority of

2,417 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Collie-Preston
Area (sq km)
4,164
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Local Governments within district
Shire Of Boyup Brook Shire Of Dardanup
Shire Of Capel Shire Of Donnybrook- 

Balingup
Shire Of Collie Shire Of Harvey

Number of electors on roll
Males 16,284
Females 17,069
Unknown / Indeterminate 18
Total 33,371

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 5,704
 2 7,782
 3 2,284
>3 1,115
Total Habitations 16,885

Returning Officer
Kerry KERR

Elected candidate for Collie-Preston
Candidate Name Party
HANNS, Jodie Louise WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Collie-Preston

State

LIB
45.67%

ALP
54.33%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
33,371

Voter turnout
88.02%
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Sandra BREWER 
Liberal Party

elected as the member for

COTTESLOE
with a majority of

3,202 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Cottesloe
Area (sq km)
33
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
City Beach Mt Claremont
Claremont North Fremantle
Cottesloe Peppermint Grove
Dalkeith Swanbourne
Mosman Park

Number of electors on roll
Males 15,893
Females 17,494
Unknown / Indeterminate 18
Total 33,405

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 6,199
 2 6,860
 3 2,259
>3 1,448
Total Habitations 16,766

Returning Officer
Garry HAWKES

Elected candidate for Cottesloe
Candidate Name Party
BREWER, Sandra Faye Liberal Party

Age Distribution of Electors
25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Cottesloe

State

IND
44.45%

LIB
55.55%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
33,405

Voter turnout
88.30%
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Hugh JONES 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

DARLING RANGE
with a majority of

2,719 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Darling Range
Area (sq km)
1,385
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Local Governments within district
Ashendon Jarrahdale Mundijong
Baldivis Karragullen Oldbury
Bedfordale Karrakup Roleystone
Byford Keralup Serpentine
Cardup Keysbrook Wellard
Darling Downs Mardella Whitby
Hopeland Mt Richon Wungong

Number of electors on roll
Males 16,170
Females 16,270
Unknown / Indeterminate 15
Total 32,455

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 4,186
 2 7,133
 3 2,404
>3 1,484
Total Habitations 15,207

Returning Officer
Andrew COUSINS

Elected candidate for Darling Range
Candidate Name Party
JONES, Hugh Trevor WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Darling Range

State

ALP
55.07%

LIB
44.93%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
32,455

Voter turnout
86.70%
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Darling Range Electoral District
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Lisa MUNDAY 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

DAWESVILLE
with a majority of

669 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Dawesville
Area (sq km)
122
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
City Of Mandurah

Number of electors on roll
Males 15,466
Females 16,176
Unknown / Indeterminate 16
Total 31,658

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 5,458
 2 7,646
 3 2,152
>3 989
Total Habitations 16,245

Returning Officer
Kevan WATERS

Elected candidate for Dawesville
Candidate Name Party
MUNDAY, Lisa Anne WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Dawesville

State

ALP
51.28%

LIB
48.72%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
31,658

Voter turnout
85.95%
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Stephen PRICE 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

FORRESTFIELD
with a majority of

2,228 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Forrestfield
Area (sq km)
59
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Bushmead High Wycombe
Darlington Kalamunda
Forrestfield Kewdale
Gooseberry Hill Maida Vale
Hazelmere Wattle Grove
Helena Valley

Number of electors on roll
Males 16,236
Females 16,853
Unknown / Indeterminate 15
Total 33,104

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 5,450
 2 7,294
 3 2,279
>3 1,345
Total Habitations 16,368

Returning Officer
Derek ROPER

Elected candidate for Forrestfield
Candidate Name Party
PRICE, Stephen James WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Forrestfield

State

ALP
54.10%

LIB
45.90%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
33,104

Voter turnout
86.07%
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Simone McGURK 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

FREMANTLE
with a majority of

424 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Fremantle
Area (sq km)
41
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Beaconsfield North Coogee
Coogee Rottnest Island
East Fremantle South Fremantle
Fremantle Spearwood
Hamilton Hill White Gum Valley
Hilton

Number of electors on roll
Males 14,818
Females 15,986
Unknown / Indeterminate 29
Total 30,833

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 6,557
 2 6,676
 3 1,995
>3 1,040
Total Habitations 16,268

Returning Officer
Tracey KOZINIEC

Elected candidate for Fremantle
Candidate Name Party
MCGURK, Simone Frances WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Fremantle

State

ALP
50.85%

IND
49.15%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
30,833

Voter turnout
84.21%
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Kirrilee WARR 
The Nationals WA

elected as the member for

GERALDTON
with a majority of

7,398 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Geraldton
Area (sq km)
26,417
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Local Governments within district
City Of Greater Geraldton
Shire Of Chapman Valley
Shire Of Northampton

Number of electors on roll
Males 16,386
Females 16,760
Unknown / Indeterminate 7
Total 33,153

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 6,381
 2 7,056
 3 2,377
>3 1,164
Total Habitations 16,978

Returning Officer
Brian ROBARTSON

Elected candidate for Geraldton
Candidate Name Party
WARR, Kirrilee Jane The Nationals WA

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Geraldton

State

ALP
35.90%

NATS
64.10%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
33,153

Voter turnout
82.50%
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Meredith HAMMAT 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

GIRRAWHEEN
with a majority of

10,559 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Girrawheen
Area (sq km)
23
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Alexander Heights Koondoola
Balga Marangaroo
Girrawheen Mirrabooka

Number of electors on roll
Males 16,284
Females 16,266
Unknown / Indeterminate 19
Total 32,569

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 6,516
 2 5,978
 3 2,382
>3 1,498
Total Habitations 16,374

Returning Officer
Gavin COTTERELL

Elected candidate for Girrawheen
Candidate Name Party
HAMMAT, Meredith Jane WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Girrawheen

State

LIB
28.66%

ALP
71.34%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
32,569

Voter turnout
81.97%
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Caitlin COLLINS 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

HILLARYS
with a majority of

5,800 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Hillarys
Area (sq km)
25
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Beldon Mullaloo
Craigie Ocean Reef
Hillarys Padbury
Kallaroo

Number of electors on roll
Males 16,483
Females 16,934
Unknown / Indeterminate 7
Total 33,424

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 4,683
 2 7,644
 3 2,407
>3 1,420
Total Habitations 16,154

Returning Officer
Lisa WILKINSON

Elected candidate for Hillarys
Candidate Name Party
COLLINS, Caitlin Mary WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Hillarys

State

ALP
60.14%

LIB
39.86%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
33,424

Voter turnout
88.51%
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Stephen PRATT 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

JANDAKOT
with a majority of

3,420 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Jandakot
Area (sq km)
62
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Atwell Jandakot
Banjup Leeming
Canning Vale Treeby
Harrisdale

Number of electors on roll
Males 15,217
Females 15,550
Unknown / Indeterminate 13
Total 30,780

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 3,712
 2 6,533
 3 2,400
>3 1,531
Total Habitations 14,176

Returning Officer
Kenneth MCINTOSH

Elected candidate for Jandakot
Candidate Name Party
PRATT, Stephen Joel WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Jandakot

State

ALP
56.42%

LIB
43.58%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
30,780

Voter turnout
89.92%
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Emily HAMILTON 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

JOONDALUP
with a majority of

3,489 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Joondalup
Area (sq km)
34
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Burns Beach Heathridge
Connolly Iluka
Currambine Joondalup
Edgewater Ocean Reef

Number of electors on roll
Males 16,472
Females 16,772
Unknown / Indeterminate 17
Total 33,261

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 4,421
 2 7,208
 3 2,557
>3 1,501
Total Habitations 15,687

Returning Officer
Kendal O’REILLY

Elected candidate for Joondalup
Candidate Name Party
HAMILTON, Emily Louise WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Joondalup

State

ALP
56.26%

LIB
43.74%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
33,261

Voter turnout
87.54%
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 Adam HORT 
Liberal Party

elected as the member for

KALAMUNDA
with a majority of

82 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Kalamunda
Area (sq km)
893
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Bailup Gooseberry Hill Parkerville
Beechina Hacketts Gully Paulls Valley
Bickley Hovea Pickering Brook
Canning Mills Kalamunda Piesse Brook
Carmel Lesmurdie Sawyers Valley
Chidlow Mahogany 

Creek
Stoneville

Darlington Maida Vale The Lakes
Gidgegannup Mt Helena Walliston
Glen Forrest Mundaring Wooroloo

Number of Electors on roll
Males 16,282
Females 16,700
Unknown / Indeterminate 25
Total 33,007

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 4,215
 2 7,268
 3 2,555
>3 1,476
Total Habitations 15,514

Returning Officer
Robyn BAILEY

Elected candidate for Kalamunda
Candidate Name Party
HORT, Adam Luke Liberal Party

Age Distribution of Electors
25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Kalamunda

State

ALP
49.85%

LIB
50.15%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
33,007

Voter turnout
89.04%
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Ali KENT 
 WA Labor

elected as the member for

KALGOORLIE
with a majority of

467 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Kalgoorlie
Area (sq km)
754,990
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Local Governments within district
City Of Kalgoorlie- 
Boulder

Shire Of Leonora

Shire Of Coolgardie Shire Of Menzies
Shire Of Dundas Shire Of Ngaanyatjarraku
Shire Of Laverton Shire Of Wiluna

Number of electors on roll
Males 11,467
Females 10,458
Unknown / Indeterminate 5
Total 21,930

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 5,080
 2 4,284
 3 1,319
>3 641
Total Habitations 11,324

Returning Officer
Ivo DA SILVA

Elected candidate for Kalgoorlie
Candidate Name Party
KENT, Alison Elizabeth WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Kalgoorlie

State

LIB
48.43%

ALP
51.57%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
21,930

Voter turnout
71.42%
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Divina D’ANNA 
 WA Labor

elected as the member for

KIMBERLEY
with a majority of

2,960 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Kimberley
Area (sq km)
839,289
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Local Governments within district
Shire Of Broome
Shire Of Derby-West Kimberley
Shire Of East Pilbara
Shire Of Halls Creek
Shire Of Wyndham-East Kimberley

Number of electors on roll
Males 8,802
Females 9,897
Unknown / Indeterminate 9
Total 18,708

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 3,769
 2 2,545
 3 824
>3 510
Total Habitations 7,648

Returning Officer
Garry WALDRON

Elected candidate for Kimberley
Candidate Name Party
D’ANNA, Divina Grace WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Kimberley

State

LIB
35.96%

ALP
64.04%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
18,708

Voter turnout
58.44%
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Jessica STOJKOVSKI 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

KINGSLEY
with a majority of

1,914 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Kingsley
Area (sq km)
27
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Greenwood Warwick
Hamersley Woodvale
Kingsley

Number of electors on roll
Males 15,527
Females 16,255
Unknown / Indeterminate 15
Total 31,797

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 4,504
 2 7,403
 3 2,327
>3 1,241
Total Habitations 15,475

Returning Officer
Samantha BYRNE

Elected candidate for Kingsley
Candidate Name Party
STOJKOVSKI, Jessica 
Mary Christine

WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Kingsley

State

ALP
53.46%

LIB
46.54%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
31,797

Voter turnout
90.51%
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Roger COOK 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

KWINANA
with a majority of

12,990 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Kwinana
Area (sq km)
104
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Baldivis Medina
Bertram Naval Base
Calista Orelia
Hope Valley Parmelia
Kwinana Beach Postans
Kwinana Town Centre The Spectacles
Leda Wellard
Mandogalup

Number of electors on roll
Males 16,817
Females 17,158
Unknown / Indeterminate 23
Total 33,998

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 6,932
 2 7,467
 3 2,290
>3 1,125
Total Habitations 17,814

Returning Officer
Chris AVENT

Elected candidate for Kwinana
Candidate Name Party
COOK, Roger Hugh WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Kwinana

State

ALP
75.00%

LIB
25.00%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
33,998

Voter turnout
81.26%
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Daniel PASTORELLI 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

LANDSDALE
with a majority of

5,281 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Landsdale
Area (sq km)
65
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Darch Madeley
Gnangara Marangaroo
Hocking Pearsall
Jandabup Wangara
Landsdale Wanneroo

Number of electors on roll
Males 15,896
Females 16,624
Unknown / Indeterminate 10
Total 32,530

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 6,932
 2 7,467
 3 2,290
>3 1,125
Total Habitations 17,814

Returning Officer
Helen COCKS

Elected candidate for Landsdale
Candidate Name Party
PASTORELLI, Daniel 
Michael

WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Landsdale

State

LIB 
40.44%

ALP
59.56%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
32,530

Voter turnout
89.28%

Western Australian Electoral Commission 2025 WA State Election – Results and Statistics 110



Landsdale Electoral District
Pr

im
ar

y 
C

ou
nt

 fo
r e

ac
h 

C
an

di
da

te
 a

t e
ac

h 
Po

lli
ng

 P
la

ce
Tw

o 
C

an
di

da
te

 P
re

fe
rr

ed
 V

ot
es

Po
lli

ng
 P

la
ce

PA
ST

O
R

EL
LI

 
 D

an
ie

l 
A

LP

M
U

R
PH

Y 
 Z

ig
gi

 
IN

D

M
O

O
R

E 
 M

ar
iz

an
e 

LI
B

K
IN

G
 

 M
ic

ha
el

a 
G

R
N

PA
R

SO
N

S 
 C

an
di

ce
 

A
C

To
ta

l 
Fo

rm
al

 
Vo

te
s

In
fo

rm
al

To
ta

l  
Vo

te
s

Ex
ha

us
te

d 
Vo

te
s

To
ta

l V
al

id
 

Vo
te

s

PA
ST

O
R

EL
LI

 
 D

an
ie

l 
A

LP

M
O

O
R

E 
 M

ar
iz

an
e 

LI
B

A
sh

da
le

 P
rim

ar
y 

S
ch

oo
l

1,
04

8
89

44
2

17
4

11
0

1,
86

3
12

3
1,

98
6

1
1,

86
2

1,
24

5
66

.8
6%

61
7

33
.1

4%

C
ar

na
by

 R
is

e 
P

rim
ar

y 
S

ch
oo

l
75

0
33

36
4

11
0

53
1,

31
0

88
1,

39
8

0
1,

31
0

85
6

65
.3

4%
45

4
34

.6
6%

H
oc

ki
ng

 P
rim

ar
y 

S
ch

oo
l

88
0

11
3

60
9

16
9

82
1,

85
3

82
1,

93
5

0
1,

85
3

1,
08

5
58

.5
5%

76
8

41
.4

5%

K
in

gs
w

ay
 C

hr
is

tia
n 

C
ol

le
ge

22
2

15
24

2
36

83
59

8
20

61
8

0
59

8
26

4
44

.1
5%

33
4

55
.8

5%

La
nd

sd
al

e 
E

ar
ly

 P
ol

lin
g 

P
la

ce
2,

53
0

18
8

2,
22

8
31

4
21

9
5,

47
9

17
0

5,
64

9
1

5,
47

8
2,

89
3

52
.8

1%
2,

58
5

47
.1

9%

La
nd

sd
al

e 
G

ar
de

ns
 P

rim
ar

y 
S

ch
oo

l
32

9
20

16
1

65
20

59
5

43
63

8
0

59
5

39
0

65
.5

5%
20

5
34

.4
5%

La
nd

sd
al

e 
P

rim
ar

y 
S

ch
oo

l
1,

34
1

13
5

76
8

23
3

12
9

2,
60

6
19

6
2,

80
2

3
2,

60
3

1,
59

6
61

.3
1%

1,
00

7
38

.6
9%

M
ad

el
ey

 P
rim

ar
y 

S
ch

oo
l

96
5

98
60

6
14

8
94

1,
91

1
77

1,
98

8
0

1,
91

1
1,

14
5

59
.9

2%
76

6
40

.0
8%

M
ar

an
ga

ro
o 

P
rim

ar
y 

S
ch

oo
l

27
8

42
14

1
57

36
55

4
41

59
5

0
55

4
35

6
64

.2
6%

19
8

35
.7

4%

P
ea

rs
al

l P
rim

ar
y 

S
ch

oo
l

92
9

97
49

8
17

7
10

7
1,

80
8

11
5

1,
92

3
1

1,
80

7
1,

11
4

61
.6

5%
69

3
38

.3
5%

M
ob

ile
 P

ol
lin

g
12

0
8

0
1

21
2

23
0

21
12

57
.1

4%
9

42
.8

6%

To
ta

l P
ol

lin
g 

Pl
ac

es
 V

ot
es

9,
28

4
83

0
6,

06
7

1,
48

3
93

4
18

,5
98

95
7

19
,5

55
6

18
,5

92
10

,9
56

58
.9

3%
7,

63
6

41
.0

7%

A
bs

en
t V

ot
es

2,
78

3
26

5
1,

65
5

63
1

28
5

5,
61

9
37

5
5,

99
4

1
5,

61
8

3,
45

0
61

.4
1%

2,
16

8
38

.5
9%

P
ro

vi
si

on
al

 V
ot

es
17

4
16

10
7

54
21

37
2

20
39

2
0

37
2

22
8

61
.2

9%
14

4
38

.7
1%

P
os

ta
l V

ot
es

1,
51

5
15

7
94

6
24

9
15

8
3,

02
5

76
3,

10
1

0
3,

02
5

1,
81

0
59

.8
3%

1,
21

5
40

.1
7%

To
ta

l C
ou

nt
 C

en
tr

e 
Vo

te
s

4,
47

2
43

8
2,

70
8

93
4

46
4

9,
01

6
47

1
9,

48
7

1
9,

01
5

5,
48

8
60

.8
8%

3,
52

7
39

.1
2%

To
ta

l V
ot

es
13

,7
56

1,
26

8
8,

77
5

2,
41

7
1,

39
8

27
,6

14
1,

42
8

29
,0

42
7

27
,6

07
16

,4
44

59
.5

6%
11

,1
63

40
.4

4%

 
49

.8
2%

4.
59

%
31

.7
8%

8.
75

%
5.

06
%

 
4.

92
%

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

D
is

tr
ib

ut
io

n 
of

 P
re

fe
re

nc
es

 b
y 

D
is

tr
ic

t
 

 
 

D
is

tr
ib

ut
io

n
PA

ST
O

R
EL

LI
 

 D
an

ie
l

M
U

R
PH

Y 
 Z

ig
gi

M
O

O
R

E 
 M

ar
iz

an
e

K
IN

G
 

 M
ic

ha
el

a
PA

R
SO

N
S 

 C
an

di
ce

To
ta

l 
Va

lid
Ex

ha
us

te
d 

Vo
te

s
To

ta
l 

Vo
te

s
 

 
 

Fi
rs

t P
re

fe
re

nc
e

13
,7

56
1,

26
8

8,
77

5
2,

41
7

1,
39

8
27

,6
14

0
27

,6
14

 
 

 

M
U

R
PH

Y 
Ex

cl
ud

ed
32

1
-1

,2
68

30
9

34
7

28
8

-3
3

0
 

 
 

 
 

 

P
ro

gr
es

si
ve

 T
ot

al
14

,0
77

 
9,

08
4

2,
76

4
1,

68
6

27
,6

11
3

27
,6

14
 

 
 

 
 

 

PA
R

SO
N

S 
Ex

cl
ud

ed
21

6
 

1,
15

3
31

4
-1

,6
86

-3
3

0
 

 
 

 
 

 

P
ro

gr
es

si
ve

 T
ot

al
14

,2
93

 
10

,2
37

3,
07

8
 

27
,6

08
6

27
,6

14
 

 
 

 
 

 

K
IN

G
 E

xc
lu

de
d

2,
15

1
 

92
6

-3
,0

78
 

-1
1

0
 

 
 

 
 

 

D
is

tr
ic

t T
ot

al
16

,4
44

 
11

,1
63

 
 

27
,6

07
7

27
,6

14
 

 
 

 
 

 

Western Australian Electoral Commission 2025 WA State Election – Results and Statistics 111



Rhys WILLIAMS 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

MANDURAH
with a majority of

4,850 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Mandurah
Area (sq km)
42
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburb within district
City Of Mandurah

Number of electors on roll
Males 15,760
Females 17,183
Unknown / Indeterminate 23
Total 32,966

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 7,583
 2 7,151
 3 2,165
>3 983
Total Habitations 17,882

Returning Officer
Kristina AUST

Elected candidate for Mandurah
Candidate Name Party
WILLIAMS, Rhys John WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Mandurah

State

LIB 
40.47%

ALP
59.53%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
32,966

Voter turnout
81.49%
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Dan BULL 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

MAYLANDS
with a majority of

11,909 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Maylands
Area (sq km)
21
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Bayswater Inglewood
Bedford Maylands
Embleton Morley

Number of electors on roll
Males 15,775
Females 16,227
Unknown / Indeterminate 45
Total 32,047

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 8,051
 2 7,072
 3 1,885
>3 912
Total Habitations 17,920

Returning Officer
Katherine JENKINS

Elected candidate for Maylands
Candidate Name Party
BULL, Daniel Canute Lyle WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Maylands

State

LIB
27.55%

ALP
72.45%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
32,047

Voter turnout
85.99%
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Steve CATANIA 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

MIDLAND
with a majority of

5,663 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Midland
Area (sq km)
57
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Bellevue Midland
Boya Midvale
Caversham Red Hill
Greenmount South Guildford
Guildford Stratton
Helena Valley Swan View
Jane Brook Viveash
Koongamia West Swan
Middle Swan Woodbridge

Number of electors on roll
Males 16,439
Females 16,537
Unknown / Indeterminate 40
Total 33,016

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 6,726
 2 6,985
 3 2,264
>3 1,178
Total Habitations 17,153

Returning Officer
Raelyn PUNCH

Elected candidate for Midland
Candidate Name Party
CATANIA, Stephen Nicholas WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Midland

State

LIB
39.10%

ALP
60.90%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
33,016

Voter turnout
82.84%
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Shane LOVE 
The Nationals WA

elected as the member for

MID-WEST
with a majority of

5,411 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Mid-West
Area (sq km)
423,508
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Local Governments within District
Shire Of Carnamah Shire Of Mingenew
Shire Of Carnarvon Shire Of Moora
Shire Of Chittering Shire Of Morawa
Shire Of Coorow Shire Of Mount Magnet
Shire Of Cue Shire Of Murchison
Shire Of Dalwallinu Shire Of Perenjori
Shire Of Dandaragan Shire Of Sandstone
Shire Of Gingin Shire Of Shark Bay
Shire Of Irwin Shire Of Three Springs
Shire Of Meekatharra Shire Of Upper Gascoyne
Shire Of Menzies Shire Of Yalgoo

Number of electors on roll
Males 12,499
Females 11,973
Unknown / Indeterminate 3
Total 24,475

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 5,309
 2 5,215
 3 1,517
>3 874
Total Habitations 12,915

Returning Officer
James WILLIAMS

Elected candidate for Mid-West
Candidate Name Party
LOVE, Ronald Shane The Nationals WA

Age Distribution of Electors
25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Mid-West

State

NATS
63.74%

LIB
36.26%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
24,475

Voter turnout
84.09%
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 Mark FOLKARD 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

MINDARIE
with a majority of

5,800 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Mindarie
Area (sq km)
38
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Clarkson Neerabup
Kinross Quinns Rocks
Merriwa Ridgewood
Mindarie

Number of electors on roll
Males 15,880
Females 16,460
Unknown / Indeterminate 16
Total 32,356

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 5,019
 2 6,736
 3 2,535
>3 1,397
Total Habitations 15,687

Returning Officer
Andrew WILSON

Elected candidate for Mindarie
Candidate Name Party
FOLKARD, Mark James WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Mindarie

State

LIB
38.68%

ALP
61.32%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
32,356

Voter turnout
83.19%
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Mindarie Electoral District
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Amber-Jade SANDERSON 
 WA Labor

elected as the member for

MORLEY
with a majority of

6,124 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Morley
Area (sq km)
20
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Dianella Nollamara
Mirrabooka Noranda
Morley

Number of electors on roll
Males 15,199
Females 15,849
Unknown / Indeterminate 21
Total 31,069

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 6,403
 2 6,349
 3 2,122
>3 1,251
Total Habitations 16,125

Returning Officer
Diane GEARON

Elected candidate for Morley
Candidate Name Party
SANDERSON, Amber-Jade WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Morley

State

ALP
62.02%

LIB
37.98%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
31,069

Voter turnout
86.63%
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Frank PAOLINO 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

MOUNT LAWLEY
with a majority of

5,745 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Mount Lawley
Area (sq km)
18
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Coolbinia Menora
Dianella Morley
East Perth Mt Lawley
Inglewood North Perth
Maylands Yokine

Number of electors on roll
Males 15,214
Females 16,599
Unknown / Indeterminate 35
Total 31,848

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 7,995
 2 6,792
 3 1,878
>3 993
Total Habitations 17,658

Returning Officer
Kristy RAVEN

Elected candidate for Mount Lawley
Candidate Name Party
PAOLINO, Frank Anthony WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Mount Lawley

State

ALP
60.66%

LIB
39.34%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
31,848

Voter turnout
87.80%
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David BOLT 
Liberal Party

elected as the member for

MURRAY-WELLINGTON
with a majority of

939 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Murray-Wellington
Area (sq km)
4,250
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Local Governments within district
Shire Of Harvey
Shire Of Murray
Shire Of Waroona

Number of electors on roll
Males 17,111
Females 17,126
Unknown / Indeterminate 18
Total 34,255

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 5,487
 2 7,674
 3 2,406
>3 1,319
Total Habitations 16,886

Returning Officer
Carol GOODWIN

Elected candidate for Murray-Wellington
Candidate Name Party
BOLT, David John Liberal Party

Age Distribution of Electors
25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Murray-Wellington

State

LIB
51.67%

ALP
48.33%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
34,255

Voter turnout
86.19%
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Murray-Wellington Electoral District
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Jonathan HUSTON 
Liberal Party

elected as the member for

NEDLANDS
with a majority of

1,531 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Nedlands
Area (sq km)
24
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Claremont Mt Claremont
Crawley Nedlands
Daglish Shenton Park
Dalkeith Subiaco
Floreat Wembley
Jolimont West Leederville
Karrakatta West Perth

Number of electors on roll
Males 15,904
Females 16,994
Unknown / Indeterminate 29
Total 32,927

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 7,531
 2 6,956
 3 1,909
>3 1,157
Total Habitations 17,553

Returning Officer
Caroline COUSINS

Elected candidate for Nedlands
Candidate Name Party
HUSTON, Jonathan Edward Liberal Party

Age Distribution of Electors
25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Nedlands

State

LIB
52.72%

ALP
47.28%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
32,927

Voter turnout
87.85%
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Yaz MUBARAKAI 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

OAKFORD
with a majority of

6,685 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Oakford
Area (sq km)
143
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Anketell Forrestdale
Aubin Grove Harrisdale
Banjup Haynes
Brookdale Hilbert
Casuarina Oakford
Darling Downs Piara Waters
Doobarda Wandi

Number of electors on roll
Males 16,805
Females 17,122
Unknown / Indeterminate 17
Total 33,944

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 5,147
 2 8,052
 3 2,319
>3 1,230
Total Habitations 16,748

Returning Officer
Geoff SMITH

Elected candidate for Oakford
Candidate Name Party
MUBARAKAI, Shahyaz Yezdi WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Oakford

State

ALP
61.90%

LIB
38.10%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
33,944

Voter turnout
86.90%
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John CAREY 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

PERTH
with a majority of

10,790 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Perth
Area (sq km)

The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Coolbinia Mt Lawley
Crawley North Perth
East Perth Northbridge
Highgate Osborne Park
Kings Park Perth
Leederville West Perth
Mt Hawthorn

Number of electors on roll
Males 16,752
Females 15,288
Unknown / Indeterminate 56
Total 32,096

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 9,853
 2 6,899
 3 1,632
>3 697
Total Habitations 19,081

Returning Officer
Luke MCCONVILLE

Elected candidate for Perth
Candidate Name Party
CAREY, John WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Perth

State

LIB
29.04%

ALP
70.96%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
32,096

Voter turnout
82.63%
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Kevin MICHEL 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

PILBARA
with a majority of

207 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Pilbara
Area (sq km)
220,327
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Local Governments within district
City Of Karratha Shire Of Exmouth
Shire Of Ashburton Town Of Port Hedland
Shire Of East Pilbara

Number of electors on roll
Males 15,811
Females 14,127
Unknown / Indeterminate 13
Total 29,951

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 6,737
 2 5,894
 3 1,963
>3 1,039
Total Habitations 15,633

Returning Officer
Ken ROGERS

Elected candidate for Pilbara
Candidate Name Party
MICHEL, Kevin  
Joseph Jude

WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Pilbara

State

LIB
49.43%

ALP
50.57%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
29,951

Voter turnout
64.22%
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Pilbara Electoral District
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Jags KRISHNAN 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

RIVERTON
with a majority of

2,350 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Riverton
Area (sq km)
23
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Brentwood Riverton
Bull Creek Rossmoyne
Mt Pleasant Shelley
Parkwood Willetton

Number of electors on roll
Males 15,374
Females 16,089
Unknown / Indeterminate 16
Total 31,479

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 4,927
 2 6,420
 3 2,438
>3 1,434
Total Habitations 15,219

Returning Officer
Shaun MAJOR

Elected candidate for Riverton
Candidate Name Party
KRISHNAN, Jagadish WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Riverton

State

ALP
54.23%

LIB
45.77%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
31,479

Voter turnout
91.11%
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Magenta MARSHALL 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

ROCKINGHAM
with a majority of

5,875 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Rockingham
Area (sq km)
49
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Cooloongup Rockingham
East Rockingham Safety Bay
Garden Island Shoalwater
Hillman Waikiki
Peron

Number of electors on roll
Males 15,028
Females 15,632
Unknown / Indeterminate 21
Total 30,681

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 6,989
 2 6,841
 3 1,938
>3 875
Total Habitations 16,643

Returning Officer
Kathy REID

Elected candidate for Rockingham
Candidate Name Party
MARSHALL, Magenta Rose WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Rockingham

State

LIB
38.19%

ALP
61.81%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
30,681

Voter turnout
84.94%
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Rockingham Electoral District
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Peter RUNDLE 
The Nationals WA

elected as the member for

ROE
with a majority of

11,752 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Roe
Area (sq km)
120,414
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Local Governments within district
Shire Of Broomehill- 
Tambellup

Shire Of Kondinin

Shire Of Cranbrook Shire Of Kulin
Shire Of Cuballing Shire Of Lake Grace
Shire Of Dumbleyung Shire Of Narrogin
Shire Of Esperance Shire Of Ravensthorpe
Shire Of Gnowangerup Shire Of Wagin
Shire Of Jerramungup Shire Of West Arthur
Shire Of Katanning Shire Of Wickepin
Shire Of Kent Shire Of Williams
Shire Of Kojonup Shire Of Woodanilling

Number of electors on roll
Males 14,419
Females 14,077
Unknown / Indeterminate 7
Total 28,503

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 6,558
 2 6,151
 3 1,748
>3 945
Total Habitations 15,402

Returning Officer
Brendon MENCSHELYI

Elected candidate for Roe
Candidate Name Party
RUNDLE, Peter James The Nationals WA

Age Distribution of Electors
25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Roe

State

LIB
24.94%

NATS
75.06%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
28,503

Voter turnout
85.41%
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Stuart AUBREY 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

SCARBOROUGH
with a majority of

2,666 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Scarborough
Area (sq km)
19
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Doubleview Scarborough
Gwelup Trigg
Innaloo Woodlands
Karrinyup

Number of electors on roll
Males 15,314
Females 16,593
Unknown / Indeterminate 20
Total 31,927

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 7,221
 2 7,147
 3 1,937
>3 1,004
Total Habitations 17,309

Returning Officer
Leonie VEITCH

Elected candidate for Scarborough
Candidate Name Party
AUBREY, Stuart Neil WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Scarborough

State

ALP
55.04%

LIB
44.96%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
31,927

Voter turnout
85.46%
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Paul PAPALIA 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

SECRET HARBOUR
with a majority of

6,381 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Secret Harbour
Area (sq km)
77
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Golden Bay Port Kennedy
Karnup Secret Harbour
Lakelands Singleton
Madora Bay Warnbro

Number of electors on Roll
Males 16,901
Females 17,641
Unknown / Indeterminate 29
Total 34,571

Number of Electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 5,031
 2 7,336
 3 2,775
>3 1,446
Total Habitations 16,588

Returning Officer
Kathy GECAN

Elected candidate for Secret Harbour
Candidate Name Party
PAPALIA, Paul WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Secret Harbour

State

LIB
38.46%

ALP
61.54%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
34,571

Voter turnout
83.84%
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Geoff BAKER 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

SOUTH PERTH
with a majority of

824 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of South Perth
Area (sq km)
19
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Como Salter Point
Karawara South Perth
Kensington Victoria Park
Manning Waterford

Number of electors on roll
Males 14,782
Females 15,792
Unknown / Indeterminate 37
Total 30,611

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 7,149
 2 6,665
 3 1,819
>3 1,009
Total Habitations 16,642

Returning Officer
Kathy WALRAVEN

Elected candidate for South Perth
Candidate Name Party
BAKER, Geoff WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

South Perth

State

LIB
48.41%

ALP
51.59%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
30,611

Voter turnout
87.45%
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Terry HEALY 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

SOUTHERN RIVER
with a majority of

12,516 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Southern River
Area (sq km)
35
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Canning Vale Huntingdale
Gosnells Southern River

Number of electors on roll
Males 16,528
Females 16,387
Unknown / Indeterminate 26
Total 32,941

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 4,884
 2 6,508
 3 2,630
>3 1,580
Total Habitations 15,602

Returning Officer
Annette SCAFFIDI

Elected candidate for Southern River
Candidate Name Party
HEALY, Terence WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Southern River

State

LIB
26.65%

ALP
73.35%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
32,941

Voter turnout
86.01%
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Southern River Electoral District
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Michelle MAYNARD 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

SWAN HILLS
with a majority of

4,604 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Swan Hills
Area (sq km)
849
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Aveley Herne Hill
Avon Valley National Park Melaleuca
Baskerville Middle Swan
Belhus Millendon
Brigadoon The Vines
Bullsbrook Upper Swan
Ellenbrook Walyunga National Park
Gidgegannup

Number of electors on roll
Males 16,571
Females 17,107
Unknown / Indeterminate 30
Total 33,708

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 4,924
 2 7,178
 3 2,431
>3 1,548
Total Habitations 16,081

Returning Officer
Niamh HOPKINS

Elected candidate for Swan Hills
Candidate Name Party
MAYNARD, Michelle WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Swan Hills

State

LIB
41.58%

ALP
58.42%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
33,708

Voter turnout
85.45%
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Colleen EGAN 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

THORNLIE
with a majority of

6,964 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Thornlie
Area (sq km)
69
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Gosnells Orange Grove
Maddington Thornlie
Martin

Number of electors on roll
Males 16,113
Females 15,979
Unknown / Indeterminate 26
Total 32,118

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 6,401
 2 6,278
 3 2,286
>3 1,366
Total Habitations 16,331

Returning Officer
Sonita CUTFIELD

Elected candidate for Thornlie
Candidate Name Party
EGAN, Colleen Elizabeth WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Thornlie

State

ALP
64.00%

IND
36.00%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
32,118

Voter turnout
82.34%
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Thornlie Electoral District
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 Libby METTAM 
Liberal Party

elected as the member for

VASSE
with a majority of

7,492 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Vasse
Area (sq km)
1,611
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Local Governments within district
City Of Busselton
Shire Of Capel

Number of electors on roll
Males 16,147
Females 17,332
Unknown / Indeterminate 22
Total 33,501

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 5,917
 2 8,090
 3 2,222
>3 1,000
Total Habitations 17,229

Returning Officer
Catherine SMALLWOOD

Elected candidate for Vasse
Candidate Name Party
METTAM-KNARHOI,  
Elizabeth

Liberal Party

Age Distribution of Electors
25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Vasse

State

ALP
36.57%

LIB
63.43%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
33,501

Voter turnout
86.82%

Western Australian Electoral Commission 2025 WA State Election – Results and Statistics 154



Vasse Electoral District
Pr

im
ar

y 
C

ou
nt

 fo
r e

ac
h 

C
an

di
da

te
 a

t e
ac

h 
Po

lli
ng

 P
la

ce
Tw

o 
C

an
di

da
te

 P
re

fe
rr

ed
 V

ot
es

Po
lli

ng
 P

la
ce

K
R

A
SE

N
ST

EI
N

 
 M

ia
 

G
R

N

K
EF

A
LI

N
O

S 
 S

te
ve

 
PH

O
N

C
O

X 
 S

te
ph

en
 

A
C

M
ET

TA
M

 
 L

ib
by

 
LI

B

LE
W

IS
 

 E
va

n 
A

LP

LE
EC

H
 

 S
he

lle
y 

LC
W

A

To
ta

l 
Fo

rm
al

 
Vo

te
s

In
fo

rm
al

To
ta

l 
 V

ot
es

Ex
ha

us
te

d 
Vo

te
s

To
ta

l V
al

id
 

Vo
te

s

M
ET

TA
M

 
 L

ib
by

 
LI

B

LE
W

IS
 

 E
va

n 
A

LP

A
ct

on
 P

ar
k 

H
al

l
14

28
9

18
4

20
12

26
7

7
27

4
0

26
7

22
5

84
.2

7%
42

15
.7

3%

B
us

se
lto

n 
P

rim
ar

y 
S

ch
oo

l
12

4
45

22
45

3
25

1
64

95
9

56
1,

01
5

1
95

8
57

0
59

.5
0%

38
8

40
.5

0%

B
us

se
lto

n 
S

en
io

r H
ig

h 
S

ch
oo

l
26

8
98

69
77

3
39

4
93

1,
69

5
93

1,
78

8
0

1,
69

5
1,

03
6

61
.1

2%
65

9
38

.8
8%

C
hu

rc
hi

ll 
P

ar
k 

H
al

l
74

20
9

19
5

10
5

25
42

8
20

44
8

0
42

8
24

9
58

.1
8%

17
9

41
.8

2%

G
eo

rg
ia

na
 M

ol
lo

y 
A

ng
lic

an
 S

ch
oo

l
12

5
58

27
40

5
16

5
26

80
6

37
84

3
0

80
6

52
5

65
.1

4%
28

1
34

.8
6%

N
at

ur
al

is
te

 C
om

m
un

ity
 C

en
tre

46
2

80
33

1,
14

2
39

8
72

2,
18

7
97

2,
28

4
0

2,
18

7
1,

38
8

63
.4

7%
79

9
36

.5
3%

O
ur

 L
ad

y 
of

 th
e 

C
ap

e 
P

rim
ar

y 
S

ch
oo

l
17

1
21

9
40

8
16

0
23

79
2

32
82

4
0

79
2

48
9

61
.7

4%
30

3
38

.2
6%

Va
ss

e 
E

ar
ly

 P
ol

lin
g 

P
la

ce
1,

02
1

46
9

21
6

6,
29

8
2,

93
8

32
5

11
,2

67
47

4
11

,7
41

4
11

,2
63

7,
27

0
64

.5
5%

3,
99

3
35

.4
5%

Va
ss

e 
P

rim
ar

y 
S

ch
oo

l
28

5
11

2
58

97
6

46
6

11
8

2,
01

5
92

2,
10

7
0

2,
01

5
1,

26
2

62
.6

3%
75

3
37

.3
7%

W
es

t B
us

se
lto

n 
P

rim
ar

y 
S

ch
oo

l
18

4
64

36
63

4
28

7
72

1,
27

7
64

1,
34

1
0

1,
27

7
78

4
61

.3
9%

49
3

38
.6

1%

Ya
lli

ng
up

 H
al

l
20

0
31

6
37

6
11

1
19

74
3

22
76

5
0

74
3

47
2

63
.5

3%
27

1
36

.4
7%

M
ob

ile
 P

ol
lin

g
15

2
5

62
35

1
12

0
13

13
3

0
12

0
80

66
.6

7%
40

33
.3

3%

To
ta

l P
ol

lin
g 

Pl
ac

es
 V

ot
es

2,
94

3
1,

02
8

49
9

11
,9

06
5,

33
0

85
0

22
,5

56
1,

00
7

23
,5

63
5

22
,5

51
14

,3
50

63
.6

3%
8,

20
1

36
.3

7%

A
bs

en
t V

ot
es

50
4

18
9

59
1,

23
5

56
6

16
1

2,
71

4
11

6
2,

83
0

4
2,

71
0

1,
64

8
60

.8
1%

1,
06

2
39

.1
9%

P
ro

vi
si

on
al

 V
ot

es
58

26
7

12
1

47
16

27
5

16
29

1
1

27
4

17
7

64
.6

0%
97

35
.4

0%

P
os

ta
l V

ot
es

30
9

10
9

56
1,

24
9

55
6

70
2,

34
9

51
2,

40
0

0
2,

34
9

1,
51

3
64

.4
1%

83
6

35
.5

9%

To
ta

l C
ou

nt
 C

en
tr

e 
Vo

te
s

87
1

32
4

12
2

2,
60

5
1,

16
9

24
7

5,
33

8
18

3
5,

52
1

5
5,

33
3

3,
33

8
62

.5
9%

1,
99

5
37

.4
1%

To
ta

l V
ot

es
3,

81
4

1,
35

2
62

1
14

,5
11

6,
49

9
1,

09
7

27
,8

94
1,

19
0

29
,0

84
10

27
,8

84
17

,6
88

63
.4

3%
10

,1
96

36
.5

7%

 
13

.6
7%

4.
85

%
2.

23
%

52
.0

2%
23

.3
0%

3.
93

%
 

4.
09

%
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

D
is

tr
ib

ut
io

n 
of

 P
re

fe
re

nc
es

 b
y 

D
is

tr
ic

t
 

 
 

D
is

tr
ib

ut
io

n
K

R
A

SE
N

ST
EI

N
 

 M
ia

K
EF

A
LI

N
O

S 
 S

te
ve

C
O

X 
 S

te
ph

en
M

ET
TA

M
 

 L
ib

by
LE

W
IS

 
 E

va
n

LE
EC

H
 

 S
he

lle
y

To
ta

l 
Va

lid
Ex

ha
us

te
d 

Vo
te

s
To

ta
l 

Vo
te

s
 

 
 

Fi
rs

t P
re

fe
re

nc
e

3,
81

4
1,

35
2

62
1

14
,5

11
6,

49
9

1,
09

7
27

,8
94

0
27

,8
94

 
 

 

C
O

X 
Ex

cl
ud

ed
35

29
5

-6
21

22
6

34
30

-1
1

0
 

 
 

P
ro

gr
es

si
ve

 T
ot

al
3,

84
9

1,
64

7
 

14
,7

37
6,

53
3

1,
12

7
27

,8
93

1
27

,8
94

 
 

 
 

 
 

LE
EC

H
 E

xc
lu

de
d

43
1

23
6

 
19

3
26

5
-1

,1
27

-2
2

0
 

 
 

 
 

 

P
ro

gr
es

si
ve

 T
ot

al
4,

28
0

1,
88

3
 

14
,9

30
6,

79
8

 
27

,8
91

3
27

,8
94

 
 

 
 

 
 

K
EF

A
LI

N
O

S 
Ex

cl
ud

ed
50

3
-1

,8
83

 
1,

13
6

24
2

 
-2

2
0

 
 

 
 

 
 

P
ro

gr
es

si
ve

 T
ot

al
4,

78
3

 
 

16
,0

66
7,

04
0

 
27

,8
89

5
27

,8
94

 
 

 
 

 
 

K
R

A
SE

N
ST

EI
N

 E
xc

lu
de

d
-4

,7
83

 
 

1,
62

2
3,

15
6

 
-5

5
0

 
 

 
 

 
 

D
is

tr
ic

t T
ot

al
 

 
 

17
,6

88
10

,1
96

 
27

,8
84

10
27

,8
94

 
 

 
 

 
 

Western Australian Electoral Commission 2025 WA State Election – Results and Statistics 155



Hannah BEAZLEY 
 WA Labor

elected as the member for

VICTORIA PARK
with a majority of

8,301 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Victoria Park
Area (sq km)
25
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Bentley Lathlain
Burswood St James
Carlisle Victoria Park
East Victoria Park Welshpool
Kensington Wilson

Number of electors on roll
Males 15,691
Females 15,229
Unknown / Indeterminate 56
Total 30,976

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 8,611
 2 6,684
 3 1,687
>3 805
Total Habitations 17,787

Returning Officer
Katya PRICE

Elected candidate for Victoria Park
Candidate Name Party
BEAZLEY, Hannah Mary WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Victoria Park

State

LIB
33.26%

ALP
66.74%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
30,976

Voter turnout
83.05%
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Victoria Park Electoral District
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Sabine WINTON 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

WANNEROO
with a majority of

6,648 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Wanneroo
Area (sq km)
413
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Ashby Nowergup
Banksia Grove Pinjar
Carabooda Sinagra
Carramar Tapping
Mariginiup Wanneroo
Neerabup

Number of electors on roll
Males 16,240
Females 17,018
Unknown / Indeterminate 24
Total 33,282

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 5,197
 2 7,142
 3 2,422
>3 1,435
Total Habitations 16,196

Returning Officer
David WILSON

Elected candidate for Wanneroo
Candidate Name Party
WINTON, Sabine Elisabeth WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Wanneroo

State

ALP
62.46%

LIB
37.54%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
33,282

Voter turnout
84.21%
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Bevan EATTS 
The Nationals WA

elected as the member for

WARREN-BLACKWOOD
with a majority of

950 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of Warren-Blackwood
Area (sq km)
18,230
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Local Governments within district
Shire Of Augusta- 
Margaret River

Shire Of Donnybrook- 
Balingup

Shire Of Boyup Brook Shire Of Manjimup
Shire Of Bridgetown- 
Greenbushes

Shire Of Nannup

Shire Of Denmark

Number of electors on roll
Males 15,605
Females 15,952
Unknown / Indeterminate 21
Total 31,578

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 6,400
 2 7,422
 3 1,942
>3 935
Total Habitations 16,699

Returning Officer
George OSINSKI

Elected candidate for Warren-Blackwood
Candidate Name Party
EATTS, Bevan Francis The Nationals WA

Age Distribution of Electors
25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

Warren-Blackwood

State

NATS
51.80%

ALP
48.20%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
31,578

Voter turnout
87.35%
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Rita SAFFIOTI 
WA Labor

elected as the member for

WEST SWAN
with a majority of

11,810 votes

Legislative Assembly – District profiles and elections results

District of West Swan
Area (sq km)
120
The above figure is the gazetted area and may include 
bodies of water

Suburbs within district
Ballajura Henley Brook
Bennett Springs Lexia
Brabham Malaga
Cullacabardee West Swan
Dayton Whiteman
Ellenbrook

Number of electors on roll
Males 17,406
Females 17,369
Unknown / Indeterminate 21
Total 34,796

Number of electors per habitation
Electors Habitation
 1 5,531
 2 7,206
 3 2,541
>3 1,515
Total Habitations 16,793

Returning Officer
Janine BROWN

Elected candidate for West Swan
Candidate Name Party
SAFFIOTI, Rita WA Labor

Age Distribution of Electors
20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
18-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 25-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+ Unknown

Age

West Swan

State

ALP
71.15%

LIB
28.85%

Two  
Candidate 
Preferred

Electors
34,796

Voter turnout
84.57%
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1. Legislative Council registered parties
The following is a summary of the number of registered parties contesting for election in 
the Legislative Council for the 8 March 2025 WA State election.

Party
Number of 

Candidates
Animal Justice Party 5
Australian Christians 5
Legalise Cannabis Party WA 8
Liberal Party 18
Libertarian 7
One Nation 5
SFFPWA 5
Stop Pedophiles! Protect kiddies! 17
Sustainable Australia Party - Anti-corruption 10
The Greens (WA) 9
The Nationals WA 10
WA Labor 37

Independent 9
No party affiliation 1
Total 146

Legislative Council - party/candidate information and election results
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2. Legislative Council candidates
The following table shows the candidates who contested for the Legislative Council at the  
8 March State election. The successful candidate is shown in bold print.

    Candidate (Full Given Names) Party
1   MINSON, Daniel William Sustainable Australia Party - Anti-corruption
2   MATHESON, Julie Christine Sustainable Australia Party - Anti-corruption
3   WOOD, Melissa Gai Sustainable Australia Party - Anti-corruption
4   CHOONG, Ann Mary Ann Yoke Ping Sustainable Australia Party - Anti-corruption
5   SCOTT, Colin Robert Sustainable Australia Party - Anti-corruption
6   VASILYEV, Prokopiy Grigorievich Sustainable Australia Party - Anti-corruption
7   OBORN, Karen Sustainable Australia Party - Anti-corruption
8   SMYTH, David John Sustainable Australia Party - Anti-corruption
9   LOVEDAY, Jane Sustainable Australia Party - Anti-corruption

10   OOSTRYCK, Ryan Gregory Sustainable Australia Party - Anti-corruption
11   OSTLE, Stuart William SFFPWA
12   LOUDEN, Karrie Jean SFFPWA
13   RAFFAELLI, Peter Joseph SFFPWA
14   CARMODY, Jack SFFPWA
15   THOMAS, Clinton Robert SFFPWA
16   EHRENFELD, Simon Liberal Party
17   GOIRAN, Nicolas Pierre Liberal Party
18   THOMAS, Steven Caldwell Liberal Party
19   TWISS, Phillip Joseph Liberal Party
20   MARTIN, Steven John Liberal Party
21   THOMSON, Neil David Liberal Party
22   SIBMA, Tjorn Dirk Liberal Party
23   HOFMANN, Michelle Kathleen Liberal Party
24   BOYLAN, Michelle Lee Liberal Party
25   SPAGNOLO, Anthony Edward Liberal Party
26   JACKSON, Kathryn Janine Liberal Party
27   WICKEN, Dean George Liberal Party
28   MARKHAM, Amanda-Sue Liberal Party
29   CHEW, Ka-ren Liberal Party
30   GARBIN, Xavier Vincent Liberal Party
31   MIGDALE, Suzanne Natalie Liberal Party
32   STARLING, Randall Bruce Liberal Party
33   GHASSEB, Gabriel Liberal Party
34   FREEMAN, Julie Lawson The Nationals WA
35   HORSTMAN, Robert Ludwick Gordon The Nationals WA
36   KIRBY, Julie Alice The Nationals WA
37   TEMPRA, Heidi Lee The Nationals WA
38   SIMPKINS, Benjamin Thomas The Nationals WA
39   MCRAE, Andrew James The Nationals WA
40   CARSON, Debbie Michelle The Nationals WA
41   GORDON, Peter Craig The Nationals WA

Legislative Council - party/candidate information and election results
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    Candidate (Full Given Names) Party
42   LEMMEY, Leonie Judith The Nationals WA
43   AUGUST, Jemma Ann The Nationals WA
44   GROENEWALD, Maryka Cecilia Australian Christians
45   CRICHTON, Michael John Australian Christians
46   HILDEBRANDT, Louis Australian Christians
47   WATKINS, Gloria Maree Australian Christians
48   FEARIS, Neil Christian Australian Christians
49   PETTITT, Bradley William The Greens (WA)
50   McNEILL, Sophie The Greens (WA)
51   CLIFFORD, Timothy James The Greens (WA)
52   BECKERLING, Jessica Mary The Greens (WA)
53   EVERS, Diane Marie The Greens (WA)
54   UINK, Clint The Greens (WA)
55   COLLINS, Simone Gaye The Greens (WA)
56   WALLACE, Alex The Greens (WA)
57   IVES, Verity Renee The Greens (WA)
58   JARVIS, Jacqueline Ann WA Labor
59   SWINBOURN, Matthew Dean WA Labor
60   DAWSON, Stephen Noel WA Labor
61   DOUST, Catherine Esther WA Labor
62   YANG, Pierre Shuai WA Labor
63   ROWE, Samantha Helen WA Labor
64   CLOHESY, Alanna Therese WA Labor
65   MAKUR CHUOT, Ayor WA Labor
66   O’DONNELL, Andrew WA Labor
67   STRATTON, Katrina WA Labor
68   CAYOUN, Lauren Annie WA Labor
69   ANDRIC, Klara WA Labor
70   PARWINDER KAUR, . WA Labor
71   CARR, Sandra Anne WA Labor
72   CADDY, Daniel James WA Labor
73   HIRST, Klasey Ann WA Labor
74   FOSTER, Peter Allan WA Labor
75   DIXON, Mathew William WA Labor
76   HARPER, Lorna Elizabeth WA Labor
77   SAHANNA, Rosetta Maria WA Labor
78   SMITH, Henrietta Cecily WA Labor
79   PAYNE, Shelley Nicole WA Labor
80   BRASKIC, Eloyise Joan WA Labor
81   COMRIE, Claire Alison WA Labor
82   CUNNOLD, Jess Jack WA Labor
83   SHORT, Ebony Bianca WA Labor
84   HUNTER, Shenae Rose WA Labor
85   BUCK, Ashley Walter WA Labor
86   PERKS, Melinda Jane WA Labor

Legislative Council - party/candidate information and election results
2. Legislative Council candidates (continued)

Western Australian Electoral Commission 2025 WA State Election – Results and Statistics 167



    Candidate (Full Given Names) Party
87   THOMAS, Gareth WA Labor
88   SIMATOS, Daniella Margaret WA Labor
89   BAILEY, Emily Grace WA Labor
90   GREY-SMITH, Timothy Guy WA Labor
91   FAHEY, Mark William Ryan WA Labor
92   AL-ALYAWY, Maitham WA Labor
93   KIDSON, Adelaide Grace WA Labor
94   PETHICK, Susan Grace WA Labor
95   DORN, Amanda Carole Animal Justice Party
96   BERGON, Nathalie Animal Justice Party
97   ANAGNO, Michael Animal Justice Party
98   MADLE, Emma Animal Justice Party
99   FITTOCK, Jemma Lee Animal Justice Party

100   BURNS, Ryan Trent Libertarian
101   NICOL, Gary Edward Libertarian
102   McCOULL, Jake Adkins Libertarian
103   COVICH, Dean Vincent Libertarian
104   WILLIAMS, Angela Christine Libertarian
105   LOH, Xin Yan Libertarian
106   BARNES, Trevor Owen Wiliam Libertarian
107   DOLAN, Hugh Stop Pedophiles! Protect kiddies!
108   WILSON, Andrew John Stop Pedophiles! Protect kiddies!
109   MIDDLETON, Andrew Charles Stop Pedophiles! Protect kiddies!
110   DIB, Georges Stop Pedophiles! Protect kiddies!
111   McLENNAN, Kenneth Andrew Stop Pedophiles! Protect kiddies!
112   PEART, Jataia Sharon Stop Pedophiles! Protect kiddies!
113   KING, Sean Stop Pedophiles! Protect kiddies!
114   MARKS, Tiffany Rose Stop Pedophiles! Protect kiddies!
115   SMITH, Peter Leewood Stop Pedophiles! Protect kiddies!
116   WARD, Tammy Lee Stop Pedophiles! Protect kiddies!
117   KOBRYN-COLETTI, Radomin Asterius Stop Pedophiles! Protect kiddies!
118   GRAVE, Harley Allen Stop Pedophiles! Protect kiddies!
119   NIELSEN, Mark Lawrence Stop Pedophiles! Protect kiddies!
120   BAKER, Bryan Maxwell Stop Pedophiles! Protect kiddies!
121   HEWSON, Thomas Stop Pedophiles! Protect kiddies!
122   SMITH, Charles Leonard Stop Pedophiles! Protect kiddies!
123   JAMES, Scott John Stop Pedophiles! Protect kiddies!
124   WALKER, Brian Follett Legalise Cannabis Party WA
125   D’ATH, Melissa Rose Legalise Cannabis Party WA
126   BUCHANAN, Craig Robert Legalise Cannabis Party WA
127   BARNS, Frances Elizabeth Legalise Cannabis Party WA
128   SAFAR, William Legalise Cannabis Party WA
129   MEOTTI, Jason James Legalise Cannabis Party WA
130   CARUSO, Rob Legalise Cannabis Party WA
131   CARUSO, Fiona Jane Legalise Cannabis Party WA
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    Candidate (Full Given Names) Party
132   CADDIES, Rodney Ernest One Nation
133   SCOTT, Philip Dan One Nation
134   SINGH, Parminder One Nation
135   ORTHEIL, Constantin Janusz One Nation
136   WHITE, Katherine Anne One Nation
137   MOERMOND, Sophia Independent
138   KINGSTON, Louise Maree Independent
139   TRUMP, Austin Letts Independent
140   PERROT, Adrian Independent
141   BALL, Anthony Raymond George Independent
142   SUDHIR, Sudhir Independent
143   SMITH, Christiane Nicole Independent
144   McRAE, Jennifer May Independent
145   McLERNON, Peter Harold Independent
146   WALKER, Stephen Alex  

3. �Legislative Council elected Members  
of Parliament

The following is a summary of the number of elected candidates in the Legislative Council  
for each political party.

 Political Party
Elected Members

New Existing Total
Animal Justice Party 1 0 1
Australian Christians 1 0 1
Legalise Cannabis Party WA 0 1 1
Liberal Party 5 5 10
One Nation 2 0 2
The Greens (WA) 3 1 4
The Nationals WA 2 0 2
WA Labor 4 12 16
Total 18 19 37
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2. Legislative Council candidates (continued)
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The following table shows the candidates elected to the Legislative Council at the 8 March 2025 
State election. Members newly elected are indicated with an asterisk

Member Party
JARVIS, Jackie WA Labor
EHRENFELD, Simon* Liberal Party
PETTITT, Brad The Greens (WA)
FREEMAN, Julie* The Nationals WA
CADDIES, Rod* One Nation
WALKER, Brian Legalise Cannabis Party WA
GROENEWALD, Maryka* Australian Christians
SWINBOURN, Matthew WA Labor
GOIRAN, Nick Liberal Party
McNEILL, Sophie* The Greens (WA)
HORSTMAN, Rob* The Nationals WA
DAWSON, Stephen WA Labor
THOMAS, Steve Liberal Party
CLIFFORD, Tim* The Greens (WA)
DOUST, Kate WA Labor
TWISS, Phil* Liberal Party
BECKERLING, Jess* The Greens (WA)
YANG, Pierre WA Labor
MARTIN, Steve Liberal Party
ROWE, Samantha WA Labor
THOMSON, Neil Liberal Party
CLOHESY, Alanna WA Labor
SIBMA, Tjorn Liberal Party
MAKUR CHUOT, Ayor WA Labor
HOFMANN, Michelle* Liberal Party
O’DONNELL, Andrew* WA Labor
BOYLAN, Michelle* Liberal Party
STRATTON, Katrina WA Labor
SPAGNOLO, Anthony* Liberal Party
CAYOUN, Lauren* WA Labor
ANDRIC, Klara WA Labor
PARWINDER KAUR* WA Labor
CARR, Sandra WA Labor
CADDY, Dan WA Labor
SCOTT, Philip* One Nation
HIRST, Klasey* WA Labor
DORN, Amanda* Animal Justice Party

Legislative Council - party/candidate information and election results
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4. �Legislative Council types of votes  
by district

The following table shows the types of votes recorded for all districts. The number of votes recorded 
for a district ranged from 10,956 Kimberley to 30,714 for Albany.

From the 2025 WA State election, enrolment numbers are based on the close of poll.

Legislative changes made in December 2023 (Electoral Amendment (Financial and Other Matters) 
Act 2023) enable a person entitled to be enrolled to vote on a polling day (s.97G of the Electoral  
Act 1907)

District Electors Ordinary Absent
Postal 
Votes Prov.

Total 
Valid Informal

Total 
Votes

*Turn-
out

Albany 34,108 25,557 1,576 2,268 530 29,931 783 30,714 90.05%
Armadale 32,964 19,044 3,495 2,622 398 25,559 1,071 26,630 80.79%
Balcatta 30,721 17,181 4,903 2,999 501 25,584 895 26,479 86.19%
Baldivis 31,307 9,670 12,067 3,194 417 25,348 809 26,157 83.55%
Bassendean 32,899 17,929 5,830 2,991 447 27,197 991 28,188 85.68%
Bateman 31,787 20,364 4,119 3,224 315 28,022 559 28,581 89.91%
Belmont 31,278 16,411 4,661 2,794 470 24,336 814 25,150 80.41%
Bibra Lake 32,234 16,594 6,109 3,042 307 26,052 1,068 27,120 84.13%
Bicton 32,085 20,665 3,917 2,930 349 27,861 594 28,455 88.69%
Bunbury 33,034 21,915 2,757 1,883 325 26,880 1,059 27,939 84.58%
Butler 35,918 13,741 9,339 3,970 386 27,436 871 28,307 78.81%
Cannington 31,646 16,432 4,849 3,039 533 24,853 948 25,801 81.53%
Carine 32,766 22,139 3,570 3,222 344 29,275 518 29,793 90.93%
Central 
Wheatbelt 32,367 19,772 3,361 3,299 382 26,814 821 27,635 85.38%

Churchlands 32,066 20,692 3,935 3,181 466 28,274 497 28,771 89.72%
Cockburn 33,040 19,700 4,663 2,941 334 27,638 1,077 28,715 86.91%
Collie-Preston 33,371 15,518 10,250 2,278 527 28,573 912 29,485 88.36%
Cottesloe 33,405 20,557 5,056 2,972 457 29,042 478 29,520 88.37%
Darling Range 32,455 18,060 5,829 3,008 410 27,307 930 28,237 87.00%
Dawesville 31,658 19,495 3,569 2,955 250 26,269 699 26,968 85.19%
Forrestfield 33,104 15,430 8,284 3,629 338 27,681 900 28,581 86.34%
Fremantle 30,833 16,181 6,325 2,569 330 25,405 645 26,050 84.49%
Geraldton 33,153 23,020 1,555 1,628 232 26,435 922 27,357 82.52%
Girrawheen 32,569 16,774 5,235 2,573 461 25,043 1,404 26,447 81.20%
Hillarys 33,424 21,519 4,233 3,298 346 29,396 649 30,045 89.89%
Jandakot 30,780 14,697 8,492 3,536 306 27,031 643 27,674 89.91%
Joondalup 33,261 21,034 4,042 2,979 356 28,411 676 29,087 87.45%
Kalamunda 33,007 18,130 6,752 3,620 271 28,773 723 29,496 89.36%
Kalgoorlie 21,930 12,882 1,099 888 240 15,109 567 15,676 71.48%
Kimberley 18,708 8,926 934 457 366 10,683 273 10,956 58.56%
Kingsley 31,797 20,763 4,115 2,957 316 28,151 702 28,853 90.74%
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District Electors Ordinary Absent
Postal 
Votes Prov.

Total 
Valid Informal

Total 
Votes

*Turn-
out

Kwinana 33,998 18,245 4,688 3,031 657 26,621 1,065 27,686 81.43%
Landsdale 32,530 18,914 5,763 3,111 400 28,188 865 29,053 89.31%
Mandurah 32,966 19,502 3,574 2,562 468 26,106 960 27,066 82.10%
Maylands 32,047 17,469 5,920 3,125 356 26,870 706 27,576 86.05%
Midland 33,016 19,258 3,722 3,050 483 26,513 929 27,442 83.12%
Mid-West 24,475 12,887 3,953 2,877 333 20,050 635 20,685 84.51%
Mindarie 32,356 18,624 3,711 3,491 379 26,205 781 26,986 83.40%
Morley 31,069 17,438 5,022 3,242 329 26,031 891 26,922 86.65%
Mount Lawley 31,848 16,159 7,157 3,664 409 27,389 622 28,011 87.95%
Murray-
Wellington 34,255 16,937 8,825 2,711 338 28,811 977 29,788 86.96%

Nedlands 32,927 19,392 5,661 3,091 395 28,539 487 29,026 88.15%
Oakford 33,944 13,966 10,502 3,857 533 28,858 834 29,692 87.47%
Perth 32,096 17,998 4,657 3,060 463 26,178 564 26,742 83.32%
Pilbara 29,951 14,156 2,373 1,659 418 18,606 686 19,292 64.41%
Riverton 31,479 21,376 2,958 3,313 442 28,089 600 28,689 91.14%
Rockingham 30,681 19,678 2,402 2,775 423 25,278 865 26,143 85.21%
Roe 28,503 17,885 2,883 2,513 353 23,634 812 24,446 85.77%
Scarborough 31,927 17,766 5,041 3,162 462 26,431 551 26,982 84.51%
Secret Harbour 34,571 18,169 6,663 3,146 506 28,484 925 29,409 85.07%
South Perth 30,611 18,912 3,925 3,038 379 26,254 497 26,751 87.39%
Southern River 32,941 18,317 5,338 3,377 379 27,411 905 28,316 85.96%
Swan Hills 33,708 19,892 3,752 3,627 697 27,968 926 28,894 85.72%
Thornlie 32,118 17,393 4,666 3,006 469 25,534 1,031 26,565 82.71%
Vasse 33,501 22,730 2,722 2,399 328 28,179 962 29,141 86.99%
Victoria Park 30,976 15,313 6,111 3,156 494 25,074 620 25,694 82.95%
Wanneroo 33,282 18,185 5,402 3,191 373 27,151 895 28,046 84.27%
Warren-
Blackwood 31,578 20,531 3,103 2,798 476 26,908 797 27,705 87.74%

West Swan 34,796 17,264 7,298 3,185 631 28,378 974 29,352 84.35%
Total 1,881,825 1,065,148 292,713 172,163 24,083 1,554,107 46,860 1,600,967  
Percentage   68.54% 18.83% 11.08% 1.55% 100.00% 2.93% 100.00% 85.08%

* �Does not include figures for absent, postal and provisional votes rejected for not complying with the requirements 
of the Electoral Act 1907.

Note: Prov. = Provisional Votes.
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5. �Legislative Council comparison of  
Above-the-line and Below-the-line votes

2017
Region ATL BTL Total %ATL %BTL
Ag 84,068 4,107 88,175 95.34% 4.66%
EM 319,548 15,268 334,816 95.44% 4.56%
MP 47,504 1,807 49,311 96.34% 3.66%
NM 317,255 18,045 335,300 94.62% 5.38%
SM 333,449 13,536 346,985 96.10% 3.90%
SW 185,427 8,661 194,088 95.54% 4.46%
Total 1,287,251 61,424 1,348,675 95.45% 4.55%
           

2021
Region ATL BTL Total %ATL %BTL
Ag 84,509 1,984 86,493 97.71% 2.29%
EM 341,280 10,893 352,173 96.91% 3.09%
MP 48,022 1,042 49,064 97.88% 2.12%
NM 356,731 9,498 366,229 97.41% 2.59%
SM 371,717 8,393 380,110 97.79% 2.21%
SW 200,810 4,289 205,099 97.91% 2.09%
Total 1,403,069 36,099 1,439,168 97.49% 2.51%
           

2025
Region ATL BTL Total %ATL %BTL
Whole of State 1,516,649 37,458 1,554,107 97.59% 2.41%
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6. �Legislative Council informal  
voting comparison

Above and Below the line comparison 

Percentage of Informality Levels 2005 - 2025

2005 2008 2013 2017 2021 2025
3.18% 2.83% 2.83% 2.70% 1.95% 2.93%

 

Multiple 
number 

1s

No first 
prefer-

ence

Marked 
with a 

tick and 
a cross

Blank 
(without 
writing)

Scribble 
only

Elector 
Identi-

fied

No Initial 
of Issuing 
Officer on 

photocopy

Both 
Sides 

Informal Other Total
2021 4,108 564 379 15,207 3,551 174 45 447 4,173 28,648
2025 7,061 2,133 332 22,384 8,827 41 6 5,785 291 46,860
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7. �Legislative Council first preference  
votes summary

First Preference Votes

 

WA Labor The Nationals Liberal Party The Greens 
(WA)
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2017
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2025
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WA Labor -26.81%

Liberal Party 66.15%

Independents 81.05%

Australian Christians 47.40%

The Nationals WA 109.02%

The Greens 85.14%

One Nation 178.92%
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8. Legislative Council types of votes
Early voting (by post and in person) figures, while issued separately, have been aggregated as early 
votes in the graph below. This has been undertaken to provide for easier comparison with reports of 
previous elections.

From 2025 WA State Election, enrolment numbers are based on the close of poll.

Legislative changes made in December 2023 (Electoral Amendment (Financial and Other Matters) Act 
2023) enable a person entitled to be enrolled to vote on a polling day (s.97G of the Electoral Act 1907)

Legislative Council - Types of Votes - Comparative Summary

  2001 2005 2008 2013 2017 2021 2025
Ordinary Votes 896,689 903,101 889,398 942,663 863,080 549,063 1,065,148
Absent Votes 100,015 119,500 114,025 123,698 151,107 99,503 292,713
Early Votes 51,669 73,218 114,144 157,533 333,535 790,478  
Provisional 379 525 1,272 1,329 953 124 24,083
Postal             172,163
Total Formal Votes 1,048,752 1,097,344 1,118,839 1,225,223 1,348,675 1,439,168 1,554,107
Informal Votes 28,434 36,056 32,643 35,706 74,960 57,296 46,860
Total Votes 1,077,186 1,133,400 1,151,482 1,260,929 1,423,635 1,496,464 1,600,967
Electors 1,187,629 1,259,262 1,330,399 1,412,533 1,593,222 1,716,732 1,881,825

Legislative Council - Types of Votes and Turnout Percentage (Calculated against Total Votes)

  2001 2005 2008 2013 2017 2021 2025
Ordinary Votes 83.24% 79.68% 77.24% 74.76% 60.63% 36.69% 66.53%
Absent Votes 9.28% 10.54% 9.90% 9.81% 10.61% 6.65% 18.28%
Provisional 0.04% 0.05% 0.11% 0.11% 0.07% 0.01% 1.50%
Informal Votes 2.64% 3.18% 2.83% 2.83% 5.27% 3.83% 2.93%
Early Votes 4.80% 6.46% 9.91% 12.49% 23.43% 52.82% 0.00%
Postal Votes             10.75%
Voter Turnout 90.70% 90.01% 86.55% 89.27% 89.36% 87.17% 85.08%

Legislative Council - party/candidate information and election results

Ordinary Votes (66.53%)
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